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MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 31, 2020

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0255-SPH -~ Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced cases expired on July 30,
2020. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

/diw

C: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(2006 Far Out Lane)
5 Election District * OFFICE OF
3" Council District
Flying J. Ranch, LL.C * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owner

¥ FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner

* Case No. 2019-0255-SPH

* * * * # * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of The Flying J Ranch, LLC, legal owner
(“Petitioner”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”) seeking a declaration to permit the non-density transfer of 2.53 acres of a
6.33 acre subject property to the adjoining property owned by Beste Pond Farm, LLC (“Beste”).
The subject property and Beste’s property are zoned Resource Conservation (RC 2), and the
proposed non-density transfer will not alter the density of the Petitioner’s property or Beste’s
property. The public hearing on the Petition opened on May 10, 2019 before Administrative Law
Judge Beverungen. Robert Porter, Esquire represented the Petitioner. J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire,
represented a number of the adjacent property owners (“Protestants™). A site plan was marked and
admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. The site plan filed with the Petition was revised to reflect a
change in the location of the proposed lot line pursuant to an agreement of the Petitioner and the
Protestants. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the BCZR. No substantive
Zoning Advisory Comments (“ZAC”) were received from any of the County reviewing agencies.

Prior to any testimony at the public hearing, the Protestants voiced their primary concerns

with the Petition. The concerns included anticipated impacts that the proposed non-density transfer
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and lot line adjustment would have on Far Out Lane, a private use-in-common lane, increased
traffic, utilization of Far Out Lane for access to and from Akehurst Lane, a public road, and
potential disturbance to their secluded, peaceful enjoyment of their properties. Recognizing the
issues and concerns of the parties, ALJ Beverungen granted a joint motion for a continuance to
give the Petitioner and the Protestants the opportunity to reach agreement and to achieve a
resolution of the parties’ concerns prior to continuing the hearing. Per the recorded notes of ALJ
Beverungen on May 10, 2019,

“Case was opened & continued on May 10, 2019 at request of counsel. Messrs.

Holzer & Porter sought continuance to have time to meet with their clients &

hopefully reach an agreement that would resolve the case. Two neighbors were

copied on memo that were not represented by Holzer and requested that they be

copied on any future correspondence”.

After several months of discussion, the Petitioner and the Protestants reached agreement through
an executed Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”). A redacted copy of the signed MOU was
entered into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.

Mr. Dave Rongione, one of the neighbors who is not represented by Mr. Holzer, requested
a hearing by e-mail dated January 17, 2020. After further discussion between and among the
parties, Mr. Rongione withdrew his opposition to the Petition.

By a joint Statement and Motion filed on June 24, 2020, the Petitioner and the Protestants
moved to amend the Petition and to enter the revised plan to accompany the Petition as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 3.

The record in this case shows that the Petitioner’s property adjoins Beste’s property, and
the driveway that provides ingress, egress and access to the Beste property is located, in part, on

the Petitioner’s property. The Petitioner and Beste desire to adjust a common lot line between

their properties to remove the driveway encroachment and to provide a buffer between the
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residence that is located on Beste’s property and any future development of the Petitioner’s
property that remains after the lot line adjustment. Pursuant to the MOU, the parties have reached
agreement to resolve their concerns.

Pursuant to the Petition, as amended, the Petitioner is requesting approval of a lot line
adjustment pursuant to a non-density transfer by the Petitioner to Beste. BCC § 32-4-106(a)(1)(vii)
defines “lot line adjustment™ as follows:

For purposes of this subsection, “lot line adjustment” means one or more alterations
of a divisional property line or lines between two or more lots in common
ownership or by agreement of the owners, provided that the alteration does not
result in an increase or decrease in the number of lots and there is no increase in
total residential density available to the lots considered as a whole.

After consideration of the evidence presented and the agreement of the parties, I find that
the requested relief is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the BCZR:

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 30" day of June, 2020 by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking a lot line adjustment subject to a non-density
transfer complies with Baltimore County Code, regulations and policy and is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following conditions:

1. The Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon
receipt of this Order. However, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its risk until thirty (30) days from the date
hereof, during which time an appeal can be file by any party. If for
whatever reason this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required
to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. The lot line adjustment subject to a non-density transfer is approved as to
that area of the Petitioner’s property which is designated as “Proposed
Non-Density Area of Conveyance” on Petitioner’s Exhibit 3. The lot line
adjustment shall be reflected in a lot line adjustment deed by the Petitioner
unto Beste, and in a confirmatory deed by Beste to consolidate the
“Proposed Non-Density Area of Conveyance” with Beste’s property
(1940 Akehurst Drive, Tax Account 05-02-020480; Tax Map 27, Parcel
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183). A copy of this Order and Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 shall be recorded
with the lot line adjustment deed from the Petitioner unto Beste.

3. No density units or development rights shall convey pursuant to the lot
line adjustment deed from the Petitioner to Beste. The two existing
density units associated with the RC2 zoning of the Petitioner’s property
shall remain with the Petitioner’s property after the lot line adjustment
subject to a non-density transfer.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

A

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM:dlw
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Pc1ITION FOR ZONING HEAR.+3(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address #2006 /e Ouvr Lavs which is presently zoned _£c 2
Deed References: 20680 /. 552 10 Digit Tax Account# O S o2 ¢ 20 48 2
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _ Z~zyinis J Kanwew LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._X a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

FEE ATACHED PAg e

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If

you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

7O BE PR ESEIiTED AT HE LEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Sy J Zﬁucm LLC

Name- Type or Print N?jy Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
/ bl ] GWANE7D

Signature / Signature #1 Signature # 2
Noreeq [Keavss
/90 e v’ s téa,an Seszwcs /770
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
I / 2452 | X [0-472- 2857 |
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone #'4 Email Address

Use (@ ComcAasT NeT

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

R £.0
PRASA Audiice £. LDodAve
X ﬁﬁfﬂ%)\éb a7 Wawg RBves £ Do LemaSUsr—21it, LLL
Name- Type or Print @ ’ 7 Name — r Print
X ,rﬁ\\’%’ w-,of/ " ﬁwﬁ
Signaa@‘;;s“’ »2 ;:j.’ 7 / Signature
o) 2 o~ ) Beos LRaker Scucscnouse Podg [Rrevwwin /o
Mailing W /Vity State Mailing Address City State
\a 1 X 21053 | 4re-J19-9906
"Zip Code elephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
BOolw B BRUCEETDOIKCOSUCT/IG. COM

24
CASE NUMBER_2¢/9 - OASE - SP 4/FilingDate 3 /| 4/ / g Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer



J019-0255~-<PH
Case # Petition(s) Requested

Special Hearing to permit the non-density transfer of 2.53 acres of a 6 .33
subject property to the adjoining property. The subject property is zoned RC
2 and the proposed non-density transfer will not affect the density.



Zoning Description

2006
2008 Far Out Lane - 6.3336 Acre Parcel
Fifth Election District Third Councilmanic District
Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning at a point on the northwest side of Far Out Lane, approximately 1500 feet
southwesterly of the centerline of Yeoho Road, thence running in or near the bed of
Far Out Lane and running with and binding on the outlines of the subject property, the
six following courses and distances, viz 1) South 43 degrees 51 minutes 30 seconds
West 69.18 feet, 2) South 54 degrees 11 minutes 30 seconds West 100.00 feet, 3)
South 63 degrees 31 minutes 30 seconds West 150.00 feet, 4) South 74 degrees 31
minutes 30 seconds West 100.00 feet, 5) South 64 degrees 56 minutes 30 seconds West
85.00 feet and 6) South 39 degrees 46 minutes 30 seconds West 45.00 feet, thence
leaving Far Out Lane and continuing to run and bind on the outlines of the subject
property, the six following courses and distances, viz. 7) North 41 degrees 30 minutes
30 seconds West 327.00 feet, 8) South 57 degrees 31 minutes 50 seconds West 94.49
feet, 9) North 30 degrees 52 minutes 00 seconds West 210.25 feet, 10) North 53
degrees 57 minutes 50 seconds East 191.30 feet, 11) North 59 degrees 01 minute 50
seconds East 256.80 feet, and 12) South 60 degrees 14 minutes 30 minutes East 615.22
feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 6.3336 acres of land, more or less.

This description is part of a zoning petition and is not intended for any
conveyance purposes.

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com

CAase # 20/9- 025 5-5AY
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 CASE NO. 2019 0255vSPH |
e - 2006 F&g‘ Out Lane - f

Fa

Q PUBL%C HEARIHG WiLL Bﬁ HELD BY THE AQ%#H!STR&?#V}E
) - LAW JUDGE IN TOWSON MARYL&HD

FLACE: Room 205 JEFFERSGH BUILDING -
105 Y. CHESAPEAKE A%&HUE TDWS@%@. MDD 212%

DATE s. ‘FI%‘{E~ Fnday Kay 10, 2019, 19-00 ANt :
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) .

REQUESTS.. — T oo -
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ZONING NoTICE
CASE NO. 2019-0255-SPH

: - 2006 Far Out Lane

A PUBLIC HEARING Wll.!. BE HELD BY THE AE)MINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE IN TOWSON MARYLAND

PLACE: Room 205 JEFFERSON BUILDING
105 W. _CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204

DA‘I‘E 8. TIVIE: Fr;day Niay 10, 2919 10:00 AM‘

a i

' RF.D.UE‘S‘I‘S' T

SPEGIAL HEARING TO PERMIT THE NON-DENSITY TRANSFEH or
253 ACRES OF A 6.33 ACRE SUBJECT PROPERTY TO THE -
ADJOINING PROPERTY. THE PROPERTY IS ZONED RC-2 AND THE
PROPOSED NON-DENSITY TRANSFER WILL NOT AFFECT THE

§:
- i )
- . ’&“‘

poswmmmtwrs PUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES
" NECESSARY. YO CONFIRM THE HEARING CALL 4108073304, .-

‘DO HOT REMOVE THIS BIGN AND POST UNTIL THE BAY oF THE HEARING UNDER .
- PENALTY OF LAV/, - )

THE ummi_rm !g’tmﬂmcnwm ACCESSIDLE




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 20/9- 02855 SP4L
Property Address: _2006 /ae Our Lawe

Property Description: _ 6-33 Adcre faecer oN AMOZRYWEST <705 oF
[’:4’4 auf Ld«lf
Legal Owners (Petitioners): _ /~eymig J Ramwey LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: /-wa Krayss

Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: _/Z<o Azaque.rr /éax:m
Spaews Mo 2182

Telephone Number: _</0-«472-2857

Revised 5/20/2014



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

April 24, 2019
May 8, 2019 amended for second inspection

Re:

Zoning Case No. 2019-0255-SPH
Legal Owner: Flying J Ranch, LLC
Hearing date: May 10, 2019

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kristen Lewis

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the two necessary signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2006 Far Out Lane.

The signs were initially posted on April 18, 2019.
The subject property was also inspected on May 8, 2019.
Sincerely,

Bruce E. Doak
MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheets for the photos of the posted signs

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LL.C
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland. MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5333 office
bdoak(@bruceedoakconsulting.com



CASE NO. 201 9-0255.3p
2006 Far Out Lane

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE ABRIINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE IN TOWSON MARYLAND

PLACE: Room 205 JEFFERSON RUILDING
105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSOM, MD 21204

DATE & TIME: Friday May 10, 2019 10:00 AW
REQUESTS:

SPECIAL HEARING TO PERMIT THE NON-DENSITY TRANSFER OF
2.53 ACRES OF A 65.33 ACRE SUBJECT PROPERTY TO TMHE
ADJOINING PROPERTY. THE PROPERYY IS Z0NED RC-2 ARD THE

PROPOSED NON-DENSITY TRANSFER WILL NOT AFFECT THE
DENSITY.

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER SONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES
HECESSARY. TO CONFIRM THE HEARING CALL 410-0687-3321.

PO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGH AND POST UNTIL THE DAY OF THE HEARING UNDER
PENALTY OF LAW.

THE HEARING IS HANDICAPFED ACCESIIDLE
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CASE NO. 261 9-0255-Sps
2006 Fay Qut Lane
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE ADMBMISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE IN TOWSON MARYLAND )
PLACE: Room 205 JEFFERSON BUILDING

105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, mp 21204

DAYE & TIME: Friday May 10, 2019 10:00 Alg
REQUESTS:

BREECIAL HEARING TO PERMIT THE NON

Z.53 ACRES OF A 6.33 ACKE SUBJECT P
ADJOINING PROPERTY. THE PROPERTY

PROPOSED NON-DENSITY TRA
DENSITY,

-BENSITY TRANSFER OF
ROPERTY To THE

IS ZONED Re-2 AND THE
NSFER WILL NOT AFFECT THE

POSTPOUEMENTS DUl TO WEATHER OR OTHER cOHD
HECESSARY. TO COMFiffa THE HEARING caL

ITIONS aRg
00 HOT HEMOVE THIS SiGH AND POSBT BRTIL THEg

BOMOTIMES
Laq 0-2a7.3391

DAY OF THE Heanmg UNDER
PERALTY OF LAV v

THE HEARIHG 15 HAHDICAPPED ACCOISIALE




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

April 24, 2019
_amended for second inspection

Re:

Zoning Case No. 2019-0255-SPH
Legal Owner: Flying J Ranch, LLC
Hearing date: May 10, 2019

Baltimoré County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections.
County Office Building: _

111 West Chesapeake Avenue; Room 111 ,

111 West Cheésapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kristen Lewis

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This tetter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the two necessary signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2006 Far.Cut Lane.

The signs were initially posted on April 18, 2019,

The subject property was also inspected.on

Sincerely,

Bruce E. Doak
MD Property Line Surveyor #531 ’

See the attached sheets for the photos of the posted signs

Bruce E, Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD*21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com




. .
The Daily Recor.. -
11 East Saratoga Street

Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

(443) 524-8100

hitp:/fwww.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

4/19/2019

‘ ‘. A B A
Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

s
Darlene

11725208
2019-0255-SPH

Order#;
Case #;
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING CASE NUMBER:
2019-0255-sPH -

Page 1 of 1

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administratjve Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Balimore County, will hold a public hearing in
Towson, Maryland on the property identified hereinas follows:
CGASE NUMBER: 2018-0255-5PH
2006 Far Out. Lane
NW/s Far Out Lane, 1600 ft. s/w of Yeoho Road
5thElection District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Flying. Ranch, LLC
Specizl Hearing to permit the non-densily transfer of 253 acres of 6.33 subjec|
property to the adjoining properly. The property ls zened RG-2 and the
proposed non-density transfer will notalTect the density.
Hearing: Friday, May 10, 2019 at 10:00 am. in Room 205, Jeffersm Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 '
Mike Mohler

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspoctlons for Baltimore County
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIALY
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-1868, )
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3321.
apld




TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, April 19, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing to: :
Andy Krause 410-472-2857
1940 Akehurst Road
Sparks, MD 211562

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0255-SPH

2006 Far Out Lane

NW/s Far Out Lane, 1500 ft. s/w of Yeoho Road
5t Election District — 3 Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Flying J Ranch, LLC

Special Hearing to permit the non-density transfer of 2.53 acres.of 6.33 subject property to the
adjoining property. The property is zoned RC-2 and the proposed non-density transfer will not
affect the density.

Hearing: Friday, May 10, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

M/ﬁ{zf%/

Mike Mohler
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING t BEFORE THE OFFICE
2006 Far Out Lane; NW/S of Far Out Lane,

1500° SW of ¢/line of Yeoho Road # OF ADMINSTRATIVE

9" Election & 5" Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Flying J Ranch LLC * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

# 2019-255-SPH

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

DaMo 7

-ty ’”*f"—//ﬁ”&y

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ﬁ ok 5 )@,»._{”,,--

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
MAR T o . . Deputy People’s Counsel
! Jefferson Building, Room 204
— 105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13" day of March, 2019, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland,
Maryland 21053, Representative for Petitioner(s).

/?1’511 e o pry,

s

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND b
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 181903
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT l_=‘ .‘ I
Date: S/ L [ “Fes wn
Rev Sub RECE]
Source/ Rev/ pi
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj  Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct ___Amount"
Total:
Rec
From:
For: OO 4 /] - LANE
” ) A J ‘ : = '-; / — i ," i, r = ;1
&1 &L L : —1 {
CASHIER’S
DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION
YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING

WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY
PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!!




JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL MOHLER, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

May 1, 2019

Flying J Ranch LLC
1940 Akehurst Road
Sparks MD 21152

RE: Case Number: 2019-0255-SPH, 2006 Far Out Lane
To Whom It May Concern;

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on March 4, 2019, This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/k]

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel :
Bruce E. Doak 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road Freeland MD, 21053

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Mike Mohler DATE: 3/26/2019
Acting Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Jeff Mayhew
Acting Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-255

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 2006 Far Out Lane
Petitioner: Flying J Ranch, LLC
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to permit the non-density
transfer of 2.53 acres of a 6.33 acre subject property zoned RC2 to the adjoining property. The recipient
tract at 1940 Akehurst Road, tax identification number 0502020480 (aka 2121 Abell Lane),is the subject
of zoning case 01-410-SPH wherein the Deputy Zoning Commissioner confirmed the non-conforming
use of an apartment building.

The Department does not object to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

e Petitioners shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law Judge whether or not
the non-density transfer expands the non-conforming use associated with the recipient property.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Lloyd Moxley at 410-887-3480.

Prepared

@ T. Moxley

IM/JGN/LTM/

Jenifer G. Nugen

c: Joseph Wiley
Bruce E. Doak, Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-255 docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence

MAR 2 0 2019

OFFiCE GF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: March 20, 2019

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0255-SPH
Address 2006 Far Out Lane
(Flying J. Ranch, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 18, 2019.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\NX8NH3UN\ZAC 19-
0255-SPH 2006 Far Out Lane.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Michael Mohler, Acting Director DATE: March 29, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals :

FRON: Vishnu Desai, Super\}isor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 18, 2019 .
ltem No. 2019-0253-SPHA, 0254-SPH, 0255-SPH, 0257-A, 0258-SPHA,
0260-SPHA, 0261-A, 0262-A, 0263-X & 0264-SPH

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zon.ing items and
we have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file



- Larry Hogan
M '% Governor
Egmn “ B Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT: Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
R Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: 3 / /3/ /q

Ms. Kristen Lewis
Baltimore County Office of

. Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Zot ﬁ OLS5 SFPH-

é’pu.am { #&44" Lt
i F&ench LLC
2 00@ I~ &= LM/-é .
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

2292332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Smcerely,

Wendy Wolcott PLA.
Metropohtan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration _
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0347 | Marylond Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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Debra Wiley

From; Debra Wiley

Sent: Thursday, July 2, 2020 4:.06 PM

To: ‘Carroll Holzer'; 'Robert Porter'

Cc 'DAVID RONGIONE'; ‘katticks@gmail.com’; Donna Mignon
Subject: Case No. 2019-0255-SPH - 2006 Far Out Lane
Attachments: 20200702155723011.pdf

Counsel,

Please find attached the Opinion and Order for the above-referenced matter.
Have a great and safe weekend |

Debra Wiley, Legal Administrative Secretary Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

-----Original Message-----

From: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov <adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 2, 2020 3:57 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Message from "RNP002673F6C9D3"

This E-mail was sent from "RNP002673F6C9D3" (MP 3055).

Scan Date: 07.02.2020 15:57:22 (-0400)
Queries to: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov
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Miscellaneous Notes

-

Miscellaneous Note

Per ALJ Beverungen on May 10, 2019, case was opened & continued on
May 10, 2019 at request of counsel. Messrs. Holzer & Porter sought
continuance to have time to meet with their clients & hopefully reach an
agreement that would resolve the case. Two neighbors were copied on
memo that were not represented by Holzer and requested that they be
copied on any future correspondence. Since OAH has not heard from
counsel, file is being returned to Zoning on August 12, 2019.

0¢

Aps://apexprod.beg.ad.begov.us/ords/f?p=598:10:406182585366::NO::P10_ZAC ID:306... 6/29/2020



g Ak HATVS

LA < g
Debra Wiley A e {LAU,.\
From: Debra Wiley g i
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 11:08 AM ~ V.~
To: ‘Carroll Holzer' =
Subject: Case No. 2019-0255-SPH - 2006 Far Out Lane

Good Morning,

Hope this finds you well.

Tried to call your office in reference to the above but was unable to leave a voice mail.
If you get a moment, can you please contact our office.

Thanks and be safe.

Debra Wiley, Legal Administrative Secretary

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3868



Debra Wiley
RECEIVED
From: Robert Porter <bporter@porterlawlic.com>
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 12:01 PM JUN 292020
To: Debra Wiley PR
Cc: Carroll Holzer
Subject: Case No. 2019-0255 SPH (Far Out Lane) ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Attachments: Order Draft 06.23.20.docx

CAUTION: This message from bporter@porterlawlic.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Ms. Wiley,

Per your discussion with Mr. Holzer, attached please find a draft of the Opinion and Order in the referenced case. Thank
you for your assistance; please feel free to contact me if | may provide additional information.

All the best,

Bob

Robert D. Porter

[ |
i ;l Porter Law LLC
; || 222 Courthouse Court, Suite 3-I

Towson, MD 21204
Phone: 443-465-9252
Fax: 443-541-4688

E-mail: bporter@porterlawlic.com

NOTICE: The information contained in and attached to this e- mail transmission is intended by Porter Law LLC for the use of the named individual or entity to
which it is directed. This transmission may contain information that is legally privileged or otherwise confidential, and it is not intended for transmission to, or receipt
by, anyone other than the named addressee or a person authorized by the addressee to receive it. If the reader is not the intended recipient or not authorized by the
intended recipient to receive it, you are notified that any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication, or any of
its contents, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please delete it from your system without copying or forwarding it and notify the
sender of the error by reply email or by calling Porter Law LLC at 443-465-9252.

U.S. Treasury Circular 230 Notice: Any tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachmen ts) was not intended or written to be used, and
cannot be used, for the purpose of (a) avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or by any other applicable tax authority; or (b)
promoting, marketing or reccommending to another party any tax-related matter addressed herein.

Porter Law LLC provides this disclosure on all outbound e-mails to assure compliance with new standards of professional practice, pursuant to which certain tax
advice must satisfy requirements as to form and substance.

LRomris Lass | ]




IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(2006 Far Out Lane)

* OFFICE OF

5th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE
* HEARINGS FOR
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥
* Case No.: 2019-0255-SPH
b

* * % Ed E3 * * *® * * % * *

OPINION_AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAII”) for
consideration of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of The Flying J Ranch, LLC, legal
owner (“Petitioner™). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) seeking a declaration to permit the non-density transfer of
2.53 acres of a 6.33 acre subject property to the adjoining property owned by Beste Pond Farm,
LLC (“Beste”). The subject property and Beste’s property are zoned Resource Conservation
(RC 2), and the proposed non-density transfer will not alter the density of the Petitioner’s
property or Beste’s property. The public hearing on the Petition opened on May 10, 2019 before
Administrative Law Judge Beverungen. Robert Porter, Esquire represented the Petitioner. J.
Carroll Holzer, Esquire, represented a number of the adjacent property owners, Protestants. A
site plan was marked and admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit #1. The site plan filed with the
Petition was revised to reflect a change in the location of the proposed ot line pursuant to an
agreement of the Petitioner and the Protestants. The Petition was advertised and posted as
required by the BCZR. No substantive Zoning Advisory Comments were received from any of

the County reviewing agencies.



Prior to any testimony at the public hearing, the Protestants voiced their primary concerns
with the Petition. The concerns included anticipated impacts that the proposed non-density
transfer and lot line adjustment would have on Far Qut Lane, a private use-in-common lane,
increased traffic, utilization of Far Out Lane for access to and from Akehurst Lane, a public road,
and potential disturbance to their secluded, peaceful enjoyment of their properties. Recognizing
the issues and concerns of the parties, ALJ Beverungen granted a joint motion for a continuance
to give the Petitioner and the Protestants the.opportunity to reach agreement and to achieve a
resolution of the parties’ concerns prior to continuing the hearing. Per the recorded notes of ALJ
Beverungen on May 10, 2019,

“case was opened & continued on May 10, 2019 at request of counsel. Messrs.

Holzer & Porter sought continuance to have time to meet with their clients &

hopefully reach an agreement that would resolve the case. Two neighbors were

copied on memo that were not represented by Holzer and requested that they be

copied on any future correspondence”.

After several months of discussion, the Petitioner and the Protestants reached agreement through
an executed Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”). A redacted copy of the signed MOU
was entered into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit #2.

Mr. Dave Rongione, one of the neighbors who is not represented by Mr. Holzer,
requested a hearing by e-mail dated January 17, 2020. After further discussion between and
among the parties, Mr. Rongione withdrew his opposition to the Petition.

By a joint Statement and Motion filed on June 24, 2020, the Petitioner and the Protestants
moved to amend the Petition and to enter the revised plan to accompany the Petition as |
Petitioner’s Exhibit #3.

The record in this case shows that the Petitioner’s property adjoins Beste’s property, and
the driveway that provides ingress, egress and access to the Beste property is located, in part, on
the Petitioner’s property. The Petitioner and Beste desire to adjust a common lot line between
their properties to remove the driveway encroachment and to provide a buffer between the
residence that is located on Beste’s property and any future development of the Petitioner’s
property that remains after the lot line adjustment. Pursuant to the MOU, the parties have

reached agreement to resolve their concerns.



Pursuant to the Petition, as amended, the Petitioner is requesting approval of a lot line

adjustment pursuant to a non-density transfer by the Petitioner to Beste. Baltimore county Code

Section 32-4-106(a)(1)(vii) defines “lot line adjustment” as follows:

For purposes of this subsection, “lot line adjustment” means one or more
alterations of a divisional property line or lines between two or more lots in
common ownership or by agreement of the owners, provided that the alteration
does not result in an increase or decrease in the number of lots and there is no
increase in total residential density available to the lots considered as a whole.

After consideration of the evidence presented and the agreement of the parties, I find that

the requested relief is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the BCZR:
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this day of , 2020 by this

Administrative Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking a lot line adjustment

subject to a non-density transfer complies with Baltimore County Code, regulations and policy

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:

1.

The ot line adjustment subject to a non-density transfer is approved as to that area
of the Petitioner’s property which is designated as “Proposed Non-Density Area
of Conveyance” on Petitioner’s Exhibit #3. The lot line adjustment shall be
reflected in a lot line adjustment deed by the Petitioner unto Beste, and in a
confirmatory deed by Beste to consolidate the “Proposed Non-Density Area of
Conveyance” with Beste’s property (1940 Akehurst Drive, Tax Account 05-02-
020480; Tax Map 27, Parcel 183). A copy of this Order and Petitioner’s Exhibit
#3 shall be recorded with the lot line adjustment deed from the Petitioner unto
Beste.

No density units or development rights shall convey pursuant to the lot line
adjustment deed from the Petitioner to Beste. The two existing density units
associated with the RC2 zoning of the Petitioner’s property shall remain with the
Petitioner’s property after the lot line adjustment subject to a non-density transfer.
The Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of
this Order. However, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at its risk until thirty (30) days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be file by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, the
Petitioner would be required to return the subject property to its original

condition.



Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Paul M. Mayhew,
Managing Administrative Law Judge
Baltimore County

C:\My Docs\Opinion - Order 2019\Levenson — Flying J — Opinion-Crder - 6/23/20



P.O. BOX 367
PHOENIX, MD 21131

443.465.9252
RPORTER@PORTERLAWLLC.COM

RECEIVED

PORTER LAW
N

JUN 2 92020

June 24, 2020 OFFICE OF
. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

By Hand Delivery

The Honorable Paul M. Mayhew
Managing Administrative Law Judge
The Jefferson Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 105
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Settlement of Case No.: 2019-0255 SPH

Dear Judge Mayhew:

Enclosed for your review and consideration are the following in connection with the
referenced matter:

Petitioner and Protestants Statement and Motion;

Draft Opinion and Order;

Mr. Holzer’s Notification to Parties in Interest; and
Mr. Holzer’s Affidavit and Accompanying Documents.

B

We respectfully request that you review the enclosures and contact either the undersigned
or Mr. Holzer at your convenience if we may provide additional information in support of this
matter. If the enclosures are acceptable and in order, we respectfully request that you enter an
Opinion and Order in substantially the same form that is enclosed herewith.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.
Very respectfully submitted,

/‘%7/,/

Robert D. Porter

RDP/tbs
Encl.
Ge: Via e-mail; w/encl.

Beste Pond Farm, LLL.C
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(2006 Far Out Lane)

* OFFICE OF

5th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE
* HEARINGS FOR
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
"
* Case No.: 2019-0255-SPH
#

£ * * * % * * % E 3 * EJ % *

PETITIONER AND PROTESTANTS
STATEMENT AND MOTION

Petitioner, by Robert D. Porter, Porter Law LLC, and Protéstants, by J. Carroll Holzer,
Esquire, J. Carroll Holzer, P.A., hereby present for the Administrative Law Judge’s consideration
this Statement and Motion and the attached Opinion and Order. In support of this joint Statement
and Motion the Petitioner and the Protestants state as follows:

The Petitioner is the owner of approximately 6.33 acres of land that is located on Far Qut
Lane in Baltimore County. Beste Pond Farm LLC (“Beste™) owns certain land that adjoins the
subject property and is located at 1940 Akehurst Road. Both the subject property and Beste’s
property are zoned Resource Conservation 2 (RC2). Noreen Krause is the sole member of the
Petitioner, and Andrew Krause, Noreen’s husband, is the sole member of Beste. Mr. and Mrs.
Krause reside on Beste’s property. The driveway that provides ingress, egress and access to the
Krause’s residence is located in part, on the Petitioner’s property. The Petitioner and Beste desire
to adjust a common lot line between their properties to remove the driveway encroachment and

to provide a buffer between the Krause’s residence and any future development of the subject

property.



The Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval to permit the non-
density transfer of approximately 2.53 acres of the Petitioner’s property to Beste. The Petitioner
also sought to confirm that the subject property retains two density units following the non-
density transfer.

The public hearing on the Petition opened before Administrative Law Judge Beverungen
(“ALJ Beverungen”) on May 10, 2019. At the hearing the Protestants expressed their concerns
regarding what could occur if ALJ Beverungen approved the Petition and confirmed the
existence of two density units on the remaining land of the Petitioner. The Protestants’ concerns
included increased traffic on Far Out Lane, which is a private use-in-common lane, and use of
the Petitioner’s remaining land for vehicular access from and between Far Qut Lane and
Akehurst Road, a public road.

After discussion before ALJ Beverungen, counsel for the parties moved that the hearing
be continued to allow the parties time to reach an agreement that would resolve the case. ALJ
Beverungen granted the motion and continued the case.

The parties have reached an agreement that resolves their concerns and confirmed their
agreement in a Memorandum of Understanding dated December 23, 2019 (the “MOU”). A
redacted copy of the MOU is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the parties request that the MOU
be entered as Petitioner’s Exhibit #2 in the record of this case. Pursuant to the MOU, the parties
agreed, in part, as follows:

1. The Petitioner will request that the Administrative Law Judge in this case allow
the Petitioner to amend the Petition for Special Hearing to request (a) approval of a lot line
adjustment subject to a non-density transfer from the Petitioner to Beste and (b) confirmation
that the Petitioner’s property remaining after the lot line adjustment subject to non-density
transfer retains two density units/development rights.

2. The Petitioner will modify the Plan to accompany the Petition to reduce the area
of the Petitioner’s property that is subject to the requested lot line adjustment subject to non-
density transfer. The area of the Petitioner’s property that is the subject of the Petition for Special
Hearing is the area that is designated as “Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyance”
on the Plan to Accompany the Petition. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is the revised Plan to which
the parties have agreed. The parties respectfully request that the attached Plan be accepted as

Petitioner’s Exhibit #3 and be entered in the record of this case.



3. The Petitioner will request that the Administrative Law Judge in this case grant
the requested relief as a lot line adjustment subject to non-density transfer on the conditions that
(a) the Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyance is transferred by the Petitioner to
Beste pursuant to a Lot Line Adjustment Deed and (b) Beste record a Confirmatory Deed to
consolidate the Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyance with Beste’s property
located at 1940 Akehurst Drive (Tax Account #05-02-020480; Tax Map 27, Parcel 183).

4. The Petitioner will request that the Administrative Law Judge approve the
Petition on the condition that the transfer of the Proposed Non-Density Area of Conveyance by
the Petitioner to Beste shall convey no density units or development rights from the Petitioner’s
property, which retains the two existing density units/development rights associated with the RC-
2 zoning of the Petitioner’s property.

5. Mr. Dave Rongione, who owns property adjacent to the subject property,
requested a hearing on this matter by e-mail addressed to ALJ Beverungen dated January 17,
2020. A copy of Mr. Rongione’s email is attached hereto as Exhibit C. Clients and Counsel
negotiated with Mr. Rongione and his counsel in an effort to resolve his concerns. By e-mail
dated June 22, 2020, addressed to one of Mr. Holzer’s clients, Mr. Rongione agreed to withdraw
his opposition to the Petition. A copy of Mr. Rongione’s e-mail is attached hereto as Exhibit D.
By e-mail dated June 9, 2020, Mr. Rongione’s counsel withdrew from his representation. A copy
of counsel’s e-mail is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

6. The Petitioner has requested the lot line adjustment subject to non-density transfer
to cure a driveway encroachment and to provide a buffer between the Krause residence and the
remaining land of the Petitioner. Because the lot line adjustment will be completed pursuant to a
non-density transfer, granting the Petition will result in no additional density for either the
Petitioner’s remaining property or Beste’s property. The Petitioner submits that the Plan satisfies
the applicable requirements and that the requested relief is in keeping with the spirit and intent of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and merits approval.



MOTION

WHEREFORE, The Petitioner and the Protestants, having reached agreement on the

terms set forth herein pursuant to the MOU, respectfully request that the Administrative Law

Judge enter an Opinion and Order in this case consistent with the agreements of the parties

pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Respectfully submitted,

J. ZARROLL HOLZER, Esuire™”
J. CARROLL HOLZER, P.A.

508 Fairmount Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21286
410-825-6961
jeholzer38(@gmail.com

Attorney for Protestants

C:\My Docs\Motions 2019\Levenson — Pet Statement-Motion\6/23/20
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ROBERT D. PORTER, Esquire
PORTER LAW LLC

222 Courthouse Court

Suite 3-1

Towson, Maryland 21204
443-465-9252
bporter@porterlawlle.com

Attorney for Petitioner



PETITIONER'S

EXHIBIT A
EXHIBIT
#2

TO JOINT STATEMENT
AND MOTION

MEMORANDUM OF UNQERs_m‘Na'rNé
REGARDING ]
2008 FAR OUT LANE

of interests of The FIylngﬁ_J.Ranch. LLG (referred to*herain-as "FIR".and. Far Out
lane Neighbors {referrad to hereln as "FOLN®) in and 1o the FJR property known
2s5'2008 Far Out Lane (Dggd Referenca:. Sit Liber 20880, Follo 552; Tax Map 27,
Parcel 197; Tax Account #05:02:020452) (reférred 1o hereln. 48 "The Property™,
Béste-Pond.Farm, LLG {referrad:to hareinas “BPF") is affiiated wity FIR and Is the
owrner of property. adjolning The Froperty, BPF and FJR are processing through
Baltimore.County, MD a "lot liria adjustment” betwaan the-two properties,

This Memo-OfUﬁdéfStandiha'('rsferredito hereln as "MOU") petiains to the éxchangs

Whereas, FJR is the ownerof The Property arid has filsd.a:zoning Petition for, Special
Hearing withBaitimore Courity; Maryland for. the "Non-density Transfer"of a portion of
The Property (Identified as the "non-density tranafar afrea ‘of conveyance” on.
Attachment "A"}to the adjelning propaty owned by BRF with the two permitted density
units/development rights of The Property belng retained with the "Remalning Lot

Area” owned by FJR, a8 that area is shown on Attachment A", and

Whereas, the FOLN have ralsed concerns regarding the Impact of this. lot line
adjustment.on the Far Out Lane neighborhoed, and

Whereas, FIR has been represented ds being owned solaly by No're'a‘n_Ml Krause,
and BPF has been represented: as, belng owned solely by Andrew Kreuse, Aridrew:
Kraiise and-Noreen M. Krause are husband:and wife; hance the‘affillatéd ownership,.
and ' . .
Whereas, FOLN have retained.J: Carroll Holzgr, Esq. to represent their interests and

act'as theif-agent, and
Whereas, Andrew Krause, on bshalf of FIR, s wife, and BPF has been negotiating.a
resolution of the Speclal Hearing Petition and issuss regarding The Property with J.
Carroil Holzer,:as-agent for FOLN, and .
Wheréas, FIR Is willng to.convey 116 Reimalning Lot Area of the Property to FOLN
after the-Petition for:Spacldi Hearing, nowin procese with Baltimore County, has'béen:

favorably approved by the Administrative: Law Judge. (herein- after referred to- as
"ALJ") of Baitimore. County and Is unappealable I accordance with this MOU, and

Whereas, FOLN.is wiling to acquire the Remaining Lot Area of The' Property with

the:two. permiited density units/development rights after'such. approval Is.granted and

is unappésalable n‘accordanca with this MOU.

Now, therefore, effective December ,. 2019, FJR, BPF, and FOLH.-a.gree.as

follows: : L. -

1. FJR and FOLN have establistied & mutwally agreeabigline of ‘d.i,\rlsigq_‘peftWaen
the "Pfoposed. Non-Density ‘Transfér Aréa of ‘Conveyance . and The
Property, as shown on'Attachment "A"to this MOU. : -



2. .FJR shall reqgiiast a resumption df the hearing proce ' it
. vy weal 8 Tesur 2 NEAnng process- on the Petitlon for
Specidl Hearing with the oObjective of obtaining a faverable-opinion. and. order

by the. AlJwith the following specific conditions:

8. The PLAN TOACGCOMPANY A ZONINGPETITION EOR THE ELYING
«J RANCH'LLG PROPERTY, prosently subinlited &5 an exhibit-of the
pending petition,:shall ba amenided through “red 1line" to reflect the line.
‘of division, mutuglly agreedto and as'shown on Attachment "A" hereto,
,ilﬁlj‘.wilhbé‘sthe Pproposad "Lot Line’ Adjustment" to be'approved by the

“b. FJR shall request that the ALJ shall condition. his approval that the
area shoﬁmas’“Pﬁbpbggd»Norypf@ﬁslty-'rrgrisfer:mpf Conveyance"
-0n the red-lined Plan'to sccompany the petition ba Inciuded in the BPF
Property (1940: Akehurst Drive, Tax Account #0502020480; Tax-Map
27, Parcel 183; Dead Liber 20296; Folio,672) through the recording of
-0ne or more doeds among the Lahd Retords. FIR also shall: request
that the ALJ canfim In his:approval that no density units/development
Tights are assigned or transferred to the "Proposed Non-Density -
“Transfer Area of Conveyance" of The Property aftsr-the Lot Line
Adjustment.

G. The ALJ shall include In‘the Order that two. deeds relative. to the
"Proposed Non-Densily Transfer :Area of. Conveyance shall be'
prepared and recorded: 1.} “Lot Ling Adjustment Daed" from FJR to
‘BPF for the "Praposed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyance® of
The Property, (Attachment, °B%) and 2.) a “Confirmatory’ Deed"
consolidsting the "Proposed “Non-Density Transfer -Area. of
Conveyance™ with the BPF Property (1940 Akehurst Drive, Tax
Account #0502020480; Tax-Map; 27, Parcel 183; Deed Liber 20298,

‘ * Follo 672): (Attdchiment “C?) ,

d. Intentlonally omitted. _ _ )

©. The ALJishal affirm that thé change In propety area s defineatsd on
Altachimént °A" shall be deemsd a "ot Link adjustment” subjact to
“non- density transfér" batweer the FJR and BPF:parcels, _

f. The ALJ shall affirm that the twb density’ unlts/development rights
currently permittéd on The Praperty by the:Baltimore County Zoning:
Reégulations shall be tetained on tha Remalning. Lot Area of The

- Property-which Is to he conveyed to FOLN, '

g. FOLN, FIR, and BPF shall mutually coordinate this ‘effort by mesting

* with and briefing the. ALJ before the: continued hearlng to insure the
ALJ understands the actions:being requested.

3. FOLN Wil favordbly support the actio beford the AL based.on all provisions -

" of this MO, No paity herstd {includirig individuals.represented by J. Carroll
Holzer; Esq.} wil appeal an Opinion and -Ordsr of the ALJ }hag s in

© . #coordance with:the terms of this MOU. "if an appeal of the. ALJ's. Opinion
' . ‘and Order is filed by @ third-party; the'perties to' this. MOU will use diigent
and-good falth efforts to:resolive the.appeal in a manner that is in Keeping

with the.terms. of this MOWY; however, the:partles hereto may-terminate: this
MOY and/or pursue such other rights and-remedied:as may be avaflablg to

tﬁem intheeventofan appaal that.is not imsly resolved:in the manner stated

herein,



4 Within ninaty (80) days of a faverable ard unappéaiable’ Opfnion and.Order
fromthe ALJ that s in accordance with this MOU, FJR will' convey ths “Nan-
Density Transfar-Area of Cenveyance® portian of The. Property. to BPF by
Lot Line Adjustmant Dead”; and BPF.will record-a “Confirmatory Deed”. The
form of the first deed described above Is-attached Heteto as Attachment "B".
Simuitaneously.with the recording of the deed from FuR, BPF wilf récord a
Confinmatory Dead o consolidate all of the property then .owned by BPF in
one.deed and also-use prompt; diigent and.good faith efforis:to cause the
Maryland State Department of Assessments:and. Taxation to combine all of
the pioperty then awned by-BPF In one tax account number: Theform ofthe
ggnﬂrjﬁamw?ﬂaéﬁ'fm the BPF proparly Is attached hereto @s "Attachment

. ‘Within ninety (90) days of a favorable and unappealabls Opinion and Order
from the ALJ'that Is In accordance with'this. MOU; and subjéct to the:terms
set forth below, FJR shall corivey by Spacial Warranty Deed, withitime being
of the.essencs;-all the-rights; itle, and interest n and Inclusive of the twa (2)
density-units/development rights currently permitted by the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations, the Reémalning Lot -Area portlon of The Property
(approximately-4.14 acres #-'as shown on Attachment "A") to FOLN or
-dsslans{éxnected to be.an LL.C 1o be created by FOLN) for the consldaration
of . ‘without -any:
financing ‘contingencles. The following conditivns shall. apply to' this
cofivayance; Lt _

&. FOLNor assigns (LLC to ba created by FOLN) shall pay closing costs,
including 'praperty transfer texes (including -agricultural land transfer
taxes, if any) solely on the conveyance of tha “Remaning Lot Area™
portion .of The Property from FJR fo FOLN.or-assigns (LLG to be.

. Createdby FOLN). | o

b. FJR and BPF, individually or coliectively, shall.pay all costs for the
new boundary descriptions and preparation of the'deeds described
above {from FJR to BPF and the Confirmiatory Deed by BPF).

c.. "FJR and FOLN or assigns (LLC fo bie created by FOLN) mitiigilly
agree that no-realtor is orwill be involved in this transaction.

d.. ‘FOLN or its-assigns (LLC to be:created by FOLN) shallpurchase the
Romalning Lot Area pariion of The Property by spacial warrafity
dsed fromi FIR:(FOLN shalf not purchiase the corporate entity of FJR,
lie. the LLC). ) . N _

e. FOLN shallcreate an LLC 10 acquire the Remalning Lot Area portion

* of The:Praperty-inclusivé 6f the two density-units/development rights.

f 'FJR shall corvay the Remalnlng Lot Area portion of The Property-
frag.and clear of any:and all llens; except the:fien for taxes that are not
yet due -and -payable; end free and 'clear of all rights-of-way,
‘sasemants, or encunibrances except those wiiich currently exist on-

sublic:record.. o ‘

g. ﬁlcc!vanant shali be'inldded In the deed from FJR to BPF prohibiting
any rights-of-way, easements, etc. across, on .or through _jha.
Rernalning Lot Area, fortion of The Property which ‘would connect
the BPF parcel (incliding the NonDensity Transfer "Area, of.

Conveyance) to Far Out Lene.



h. “The Rgniéiﬁln_g:~!.-.ot',j2§rea~por‘ti‘bn of The:Proparty shall be free and
- Clear of any environmerital :&asements, Forest Consarvation

enroliments, and/or-agricultural easements of record.
l. A restrictive covenant shali be:placed on the Remaliiing Lot Area

. portion of The, Property, prohiblting its Use: as-a"slaughtérhouse,

kennel, ar shooting range. The rastrictive covenent also shall prokilbit
‘the.” constructlon, Installation or placement of any above-grade
strusture within one’hundred fest.(100") of the lina‘of divislon batwean
the *Proposed Non-Denslty: Transfer Area of Gonveyance” and’ the

. Remalning:Lot Area as sliown on Attachmant “A” to thls MOU.

I FJR shall represent and warrant. that, to' the best knowledge;
‘Informatlon and bellef of FIR, Noresn M. Krause.and Andrew Krause,
ihe Remaining Lot'Area portlon‘of The Prdperty is froé and clear of
all environmental issugs which-exist in violation of Federal or State
law, 8.9. CERCLA, étc. Further; the Contract of Sale shall Include a
provision allowing FOLN to conduct a Phage ) Environimentai Site
Assessment of the Remaining Lot.Area portion of Tha Proparty at
lis expensa during the. pendsncy of the Cantract of Sale.

K. The. convéyances- .coritemplated léreln -shell be considered
commerclal real estate trangactions: and, subject to normel and
customary, real property. transfer:laws and régulations’ of Baltimore
‘Courity and the State’of Maryland, pertaining thersto.

"l Upon the' detémiination that-the ALJ's Opinion and Order is
-unappealabie, a Contract of Sale shall.be eXeculad betwaan the LLC
:craated by FOLN and, FJR which-will it addition to-the:applicable
conditions of convayance stated herein, provide.agreemsnt for curing:
‘patential labilitias related to the transaction.. '

 {This spiicé Is loft blaik Intentionslly; the slgnétiins page follows.}



The'parties. heréto. ragreeing to bie-bound ‘by-thls:

sign‘and cerfify this action ap.an-agreement bétween them for actions to be

th@m this 239 day of Décamber, 2019..

Noraen M. Krausé i
Individially, and &s ‘Sole
‘Qwiial and Managlng
Maiber-of Thé Flying.J:
fRanch—tLC

Andrew Krause lndividuaﬁy ahd
as Scle Owner anﬂ Manageng Member -

. of Beste Pond: Farm. LLe-

s Carroll Halzer, Esq
+ as.agent for FAR OUTLANE
NEIGHBORS o o )

‘e
i - - . - o .
SIS A n N B RE i b a0 1 i i Skl i 5

Mame. of Understanding,

s b i . s f 2 g et

here‘by

taken by



Fhie: parties hereto, agresing to be boiing: by this.Mamo of Understanding,. hereby
Sigh and Qer_tmthls action as:an agreament between them for acllons o be taken by-

them this 27" day of December, 2019.

S

‘Noraen M. Krause, ™~
Individually, and-as Sole
Owner and Managing
Member of The Fiying'J.
Ranch; LLC. '

Anidrew Krause, Indvidually and
as Sole Ownar.and Managing Member
ofBeste'Pond Farmy, LLC

>

& adent for FAR
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EXHIBIT C

TO JOINT STATEMENT

Robert Porter — AND MOTION
From: DAVID RONGIONE <daverongi@yahoo.coms>

Sent; Friday, January 17, 2020 10:07 AM

To: Sherry Nuffer; Kristen L Lewis; Debra Wiley; John E. Beverungen

Cc: Jjcholzer38@gmail.com; Robert Porter; katticks@gmail.com

Subject: Re: Case No. 2019-255-SPH

Judge Beverungen,

When will the hearing be for this case? | understand that Mr. Holzer presented it to you that all neighbors were in
agreement; however, this is not the case. Please let me know when the hearing will be.

Best regards,
David Rongione

On Friday, May 10, 2019, 10:30:33 AM EDT, John E. Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

The above case was scheduled for this morning at 10 am, at which time the hearing was opened and continued upon
request of counsel. Messrs. Holzer and Porter sought the continuance so that they would have time to meet with their
clients and hopefully reach an agreement that would resolve the case. | have also copied on this email two neighbors
that are not represented by Mr. Holzer, and | would request they also be copied on any future correspondence
concerning the case. Counsel will contact me when they have either reached an agreement or an impasse, at which
point another hearing date will be selected to either incorporate the agreement into a final order or try the case,
depending on the outcome of the settlement discussions. The file will be kept in the OAH.

John Beverungen
ALJ

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY
N ER R ER ERERER

www.balfimorecountymd.qov




EXHIBIT D

TO JOINT STATEMENT
Robert Porter AND MOTION
From: Carroll Holzer <jcholzer38@gmail.com>
Sent: Manday, June 22, 2020 12:03 P
To: Robert Porter
Subject: Pwd: From Dave Rongioni

FYI

Very truly yours,

J. Carroli Holzer

---------- Forwarded message —-——-—-

From: Judie Levenson <judiedogdoc®gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 22, 2020 at 10:34 AM

Subject: From Dave Rongioni

To: Carroll Holzer <jcholzer38@gmail.com>

Hi Judie, | wanted to give you an update. I'm not going to appeal the lot line adjustment and have told my attorney that |
am done pursuing this matter. | was successfully able to negotiate with Andy to get him to pave the driveway for his
tenants to have access to Abeli lane, and to require his tenants to use Abell lane. This is what | was really after, to reduce
traffic through my back yard.

Sent from my iPhone



EXHIBIT E

TO JOINT STATEMENT
AND MOTION
Robert Porter
L - _ _ L |
From: Brett Dieck <brett.dieck@diecklaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 9, 2020 7:02 AM
To: Robert Porter
Cc: Carroll Holzer
Subject: Re: Far Out Lane
all:

I no longer represent the Rongione's in this matter. It was a pleasure
meeting and working with you both.

Respectfully,

Brett M. Dieck, Esq.

The Law Office of Brett M. Dieck, LLC

8 South Main Street, Mount Airy, MD 21771
443-325-7700 (phone)

443-325-7707 (fax)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This message from The Law Office of Brett M. Dieck, LLC <<http://iwww.diecklaw.com>> contains information
that may be privileged, confidential and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited.

if you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender that you have received the
message in error and delete the message, or notify us immediately at 443-325-7700. Thank you.




IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(2006 Far Out Lane)

* OFFICE OF

5th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE
* HEARINGS FOR
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
*
* Case No.: 2019-0255-SPH
%

* * * %* * % * £ LS * % * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH") for
consideration of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of The Flying J Ranch, LLC, legal
owner (“Petitioner”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) seeking a declaration to permit the non-density transfer of
2.53 acres of a 6.33 acre subject property to the adjoining property owned by Beste Pond Farm,
LLC (“Beste”). The subject property and Beste’s property are zoned Resource Conservation
(RC 2), and the proposed non-density transfer will not alter the density of the Petitioner’s
property or Beste’s property. The public hearing on the Petition opened on May 10, 2019 before
Administrative Law Judge Beverungen. Robert Porter, Esquire represented the Petitioner. J.
Carroll Holzer, Esquire, represented a number of the adjacent property owners, Protestants. A
site plan was marked and admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit #1. The site plan filed with the
Petition was revised to reflect a change in the location of the proposed lot line pursuant to an
agreement of the Petitioner and the Protestants. The Petition was advertised and posted as
required by the BCZR. No substantive Zoning Advisory Comments were received from any of

the County reviewing agencies.



Prior to any testimony at the public hearing, the Protestants voiced their primary concerns
with the Petition. The concerns included anticipated impacts that the proposed non-density
transfer and lot line adjustment would have on Far Qut Lane, a private use-in-common lane,
increased traffic, utilization of Far Out Lane for access to and from Akehurst Lane, a public road,
and potential disturbance to their secluded, peaceful enjoyment of their properties. Recognizing
the issues and concerns of the parties, ALJ Beverungen granted a joint motion for a continuance
to give the Petitioner and the Protestants the opportunity to reach agteement and to achieve a
resolution of the parties’ concemns prior to continuing the hearing. Per the recorded notes of ALJ
Beverungen on May 10, 2019,

“case was opened & continued on May 10, 2019 at request of counsel. Messrs.

Holzer & Porter sought continuance to have time to meet with their clients &

hopefully reach an agreement that would resolve the case. Two neighbors were

copied on memo that were not represented by Holzer and requested that they be

copied on any future correspondence”.

After several months of discussion, the Petitioner and the Protestants reached agreement through
an executed Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU™). A redacted copy of the signed MOU
was entered into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit #2.

Mr. Dave Rongione, one of the neighbors who is not represented by Mr. Holzer,
requested a hearing by e-mail dated January 17, 2020. After further discussion between and
among the parties, Mr. Rongione withdrew his opposition to the Petition.

By a joint Statement and Motion filed on June 24, 2020, the Petitioner and the Protestants
moved to amend the Petition and to enter the revised plan to accompany the Petition as
Petitioner’s Exhibit #3.

The record in this case shows that the Petitioner’s property adjoins Beste’s property, and
the driveway that provides ingress, egress and access to the Beste property is located, in part, on
the Petitioner’s property. The Petitioner and Beste desire to adjust a common lot line between
their properties to remove the driveway encroachment and to provide a buffer between the
residence that is located on Beste’s property and any future development of the Petitioner’s
property that remains after the lot line adjustment. Pursuant to the MOU, the parties have

reached agreement to resolve their concerns.



Pursuant to the Petition, as amended, the Petitioner is requesting approval of a lot line

adjustment pursuant to a non-density transfer by the Petitioner to Beste. Baltimore county Code

Section 32-4-106(a)(1)(vii) defines “lot line adjustment™ as follows:

For purposes of this subsection, “lot line adjustment” means one or more
alterations of a divisional property line or lines between two or more lots in
common ownership or by agreement of the owners, provided that the alteration
does not result in an increase or decrease in the number of lots and there is no
increase in totdl residential density available to the lots considered as a whole.

After consideration of the evidence presented and the agreement of the parties, I find that

the requested relief is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the BCZR:
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this day of , 2020 by this

Administrative Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking a lot line adjustment

subject to a non-density transfer complies with Baltimore County Code, regulations and policy

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:

1.

The lot line adjustment subject to a non-density transfer is approved as to that area
of the Petitioner’s property which is designated as “Proposed Non-Density Area
of Conveyance” on Petitioner’s Exhibit #3. The lot line adjustment shall be
reflected in a lot line adjustment deed by the Petitioner unto Beste, and in a
confirmatory deed by Beste to consolidate the “Proposed Non-Density Area of
Conveyance” with Beste’s property (1940 Akehurst Drive, Tax Account 05-02-
020480; Tax Map 27, Parcel 183). A copy of this Order and Petitioner’s Exhibit
#3 shall be recorded with the lot line adjustment deed from the Petitioner unto
Beste.

No density units or development rights shall convey pursuant to the lot line
adjustment deed from the Petitioner to Beste. The two existing density units
associated with the RC2 zoning of the Petitioner’s property shall remain with the
Petitioner’s property after the lot line adjustment subject to a non-density transfer.
The Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of
this Order. However, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at its risk until thirty (30) days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be file by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, the
Petitioner would be required to return the subject property to its original

condition.



Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Paul M. Mayhew,
Managing Administrative Law Judge
Baltimore County

C:A\My Docs\Opinion - Order 2019\Levenson — Flying J — Opinion-Order - 6/23/20



Law Orrices
2J- CARROLL. HOLZER, rA

L Hdwanp Hotzer,
19071959

“THOMAS | LEE
OF COUNSEL

June 26,2020
#8280

SENT VIA E-MAIL ONLY

Ms. and Mrs, Cory Tallarico (Erin)
2012 Far Out Lane

Sparks, Maryland 21152

E-mail: erinfax13@yatios.coni.

corycuts@gmail.com

Mr. Andrew and M. John Elberfeld
2121 Akehurst (Far'Qut)
Sparks, Maryland 21152
B-mail: helbérfeld@gmail.com

Mr. and Mrs. Chuck.Cornell (Anne)
2000.Far-Out Lane

Sparks, Maryland 21152

E-mail: bloomersinc@gmail.com

Mr. and Mrs. Stanley E. Bolt (Wanda)
1916 Akehurst Road

Sparks, Matyland 21152

E-mail: cmoppy@aol.coin

Mr: and.Mrs. David Rongione: (Sarah)
2002 Far Out Lane

Spdrks, Maryland 21152

E-mail: davérongi@yahog;com

THES08 BUILDING

508 EAIRMOUNT AVE.
owsoN, MD 21286
(410 8256951

Fax: (410§525-4923

E-Man.: JCHOLZER 38EGMAIL.COM



June 26, 2020°
Page two

Mr. and Mis. Kevin Aiticks{Andrea)
1950 Far Out Lane '
Sparks, Matyland 21152

E-mail: katticks@gmail.com

Ms, Judie-Levenson
2007 Far Qut Lane
Sparks, Maryland 21152,

E-mail: judiedogdoc@amail.com

RE: 2006 Far Out Lane
Case No.:  2019-0255 SPH

Dear Neighbors:,

As'many-of you know, I have been representing most-of you in'regard to the-case:
‘heard last May 10, 2019, before the Administrative Law Judge Beverungen. The case
was'postponed in order for niggotiations to-take place..

I.am pleased.to report that a resolution of the parties has been reached.

T amrattaching hereto.a letter to Judge Mayhew presénting Petitioner and
Protestants Statement and Motion, a Draft Opinion and Order and Proof of my

Notification and Affidavit.,

I will also provide all Protestants a-copy.of the:©pinion arid Order-upon signing by
‘the Judge.

Very-truly yours,

, i - :
_ T. Cgt:rdfl.'ﬁelZer )

JCH:mlg

Attachments



. I’DR FFRJ A\V
A .

RO: BGK 367

PHOENDG MD2T15E

A43 051852

REORTERG LCORTERTAVWLEC.CORM

June 24, 2020

By Hanid Deliviry

The pmomble Panl M, Maylew
Mana;,nu,‘ z\dmuusnanu Law Judpes
The Jefférson' Blllldm;:

A1 Wests (:‘lmmpa.akc AvenugiSuite 103
Towson, Maryland 2204

Re:  Settlement ofiCase'Now: 2019:0255 8PH
Dear Judge:M a) hew:

Enclosed “for sour rexiew andconsideration aré ‘fhéi?.i':d}lijwiﬁg} i conngetion dvilli e
veletentid-maiich

L, Pelitioticrand Protéstants Statement and Maiion:,

2. Draft ()pmmn.dhd Oxdu

3 M Holsérs: Nuuncm’mn toPanicsin Interestr and

4, Mur: Halzer's Affidavit and: At.f.ompanvms. Pocumérits:

We [Gb])LLlﬁ’mv reqiest that Youtiévicu: the enclosires: and eontacretihEnihic undérsigned
r Mz Holzér at -your convenience: i"we may pmude additional-information in Support of*this
,matwrn I e enclosures amacr,c.plubic aild - orderwe respectiullyaequest thal you-eniet un
‘Opiniehand-Order i’ substmuallv the:same foem thattisenclosediherewith,

Thankzyou forwow consitloration-of this-muner.

Very. respeet filly subimitted.

. Rnbart D Poriur

‘ROPAbs

e,

ees Via e-mail; WL,
Beste:Pond I mn I
S Carroll Holzer,




“EXHIBIT A

TO JOINT STATEMENT
~ AND MOTION

PETITIONER'S
' EXHIBIT
#2
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
REGARDING ’
2008 FAR OUT LANE
'ﬁ*i&'mmu'6f-Understan§iing‘(reféired toharelri as "MOU™) pertaing fo'the oxchange

of intorests of The Fiying J. Ranch, LLC (referred to-herein as “FJR™) and.Far

Lane Nelghbors (referrad'to herein,as "FOLN®)-in and to the EJR. prgpenr?y.!f::o?u!g
as 2008 Far'Qut Lane (Daed Reference: SM Liber 20880, Follo 552; Tax Map 27,
Parcel 197; Tax Account #05.02-020482 (referred to-herain as “The Proparty”),
Beste Pond Farm, LLG (referred to heraln ag “BPF") is.affillated with FJR and ls the
owner of property adjoining. The Property. BEF end FJR are pracessing through

Baltimore Courity, MD a-*lot line adjustriant” between the.two properties.

‘Whereas, FIRIs tHe:owner of The Property and has filed & zonlng:Pétition for Speciai

Hearing with Baltimore County, Maryland for the "Non-denstty Transfer" of a portion of
The Property (ldentified as the ‘non-density transfer area of conveyance” on
Attachment "A") to the adicining property ownad by BPF with the two permitted density
units/devalopment rights'of The Property belng retalned. with the “Remalning Lot
Aféa” owned by FJR, as.that area Is shown on Attachment "A”, and '

Whereas, the FOLN have raiséd concarns tegarding the, inipact of .ihis 1ot ‘line
adjustment.on:the.Far Out Lane neighbiorhood, aid

‘Whereas, FJR.has been represented ag being owned solafy by I\Jéfea‘ﬂ_“M. Krause,
and BPF has been represented as baing owngd solsly by Andrew Krause, Andrew
Krause dand Norean.M. Krause are-hushand and'wifa, héndd tha“affillatéd ownership,
and ) .

Wheroas, FOLN have retalned J, Carroll Holzer, Esq. to reprasént their interests and
act as their agant, and i

Wheraas, Andrew Krausa, on bahaif of FIR, his wife, and BPF has beennegotiating a
resolution of the Spétial Hearing Petition end issues regarding The Property with J.
Carrolf HolzZer, as agentfot FOLN, and _

Whereas, FJR Iswilllng to'Convey theRemalning Lot Area of the Propbrty to FOLN
afterthe Petitlon for Speclal' Hearing, now in process with Battimore County, has bean
favorably approved by the: Administrative Law Judge (ferein after referred to-as
"ALJ") of Baltimore County and Is unappeslablein accordance with this. MOU; and

Whereas, FOLN is willing to acqulre ttie Remaining Lot Area of The Proparty with
'the-two permitted density units/devalopmant rights after such approval s grarited and
[Is:iunappealable.in accordance with this MOU.

Now; therefore, effective Decamber ., 2019; FJR; BPF, and FOLN agree as
follows: ' , .

1. FJRianG;FonN.haye.astahllshgg‘a-muma{igg_greeaﬁlé“53_I'nef:of-'qfvisjﬁon-pgt\meern
" the "Proposed ‘Non-Density Transfér' Afea of Conveyance”: #nd The
Property, as shown on Attachiment "A” to this MOU,



2. FJR shail request g resumption of the hearing pricess o ' ]
: : Gt 2SUMPL wie fiearing pracess on the Petition far
Specla! Hearing with the objective of obtaining a favorable e o O
by'the ALJ with the following apécmczcbn&é‘ﬂqgs: ? Opinion and order

a.. Tha PLAN.TO AGGOMPANY A ZONING PETITION FOR THEFLYING

J'RANCH:LLC PROPERTY:; presently submitted 8. a0-exhibit of the
panding petilion, shallbe aménded through “red lIné" to rafiact the lins
Of diviston, mutually agreed to and'as shown on Attachment "A” hareto,
;’t&anH--ba.lha-prcpusad'"t:pl Une Adjustment™to be approved by the

" B, FJR shall raquest that the ALJ shall condition his-approval that the
area shown as "Proposed. NoneDens_lty‘Tréngfer"Arqa;pf Conveyance?
.on the red:inad Flanto accompany the petition be Included.In.the BRF
Propérly (1940 Akehurst-Drive, Tax Account #0502020480; Tax Map
27, Parcel 183; Deed Liber 20286, Folio 672)thraugh.the recarding of
one.or more deeds among ‘the Land Roconds. FJR also shall request
that the ALJ confifm In his approval that no'density unlts/deveiopment
rights are assigned or ransferred to the “Proposéd Nan-Deansity -
Transfer-Area .of Convéyance" of The Property after the Lot Line:
Adjusimant; ' ,

€. “The ALJ shall include In the Order thal two desds: relative. fo the
"Proposed Non:Density Transfor Area of Conveyance shall be
prepared and recarded: 1.).a “Lot Line. Adjustmernt-Daed” from FIR to
BPF for the"Proposed Non-Density Transier Area of Convayance” of
The Property, (Attachment “B*) and 2.) & “Confirmatory Deed”
consolldaling the "Proposed Non:Density Transfor Area of
Cdnveyance” witly. the BPF Pioperty (1940 Akehurst Drive, Ta:
Account #0502020480; Tax Map 27, Parcel 183; Daed Llber 20298,
Follo'672). {Attachment *C").

d. dntentionally omitted. ’ . ‘

8, The ALJ'shallafflim that the change in property area as delineated on
Attachment "A" shall bb deemad a fot Line adfustment” sublect to
non- denslly transfer” betwaen the FIR and BPF parcals. ‘

f. The ALJ shall affim that the tivo denslty’ units/development rights
gurrenlly. parmitted on The Praperty by the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulatlons shall bo rotained on the Remalning Lot Area of The
Property which Istobe:Gonveyed 15 FOLN, . .

g "FOLN, FUR, and BPF shall mutually coordinate'this effort by meeting
with and briefing the ALJ before the continued hearing to insure the

-ALJ understands the actions baing requested.

3: FOLNwillfavorably support the action befére the'ALJ based on'dll provisions
of this"MOU. No.party hereto (Including Individuals rgpre_sqntﬁdjby«{. Garroll
Holzer, 'Esg.) wil appeal an Oplnlon -and! Order-of the: ‘ALd 'that s, In

. accordance with. the terms.of this MOU. 'If an appeal of the-ALJ's Opinlon
and Ordar Is.fled by a third-parly, the paries to this MOU will use diligent
and good falth:effarts o resolve the appsal in a manner that is In keeping
with {he tarms-of this MOU;. however, the parties hereto may termiriate thls
MOU andior pursue such ottier rights-and remedies-as may be avallable to
them in the evenlof an gppsal thatis nof timly resolved Inthe manhér stated

“héreln.



from the-ALJ that Is in-accordance with this MOU, EJR will convey the “No
. - ! M y Tl an-

Pqu;y Transfor Area_ of Conveyance® portion of The; Eropurty;;b BPF by

"LotLine Adustment Dead”, and BPFwill record &"Confirmatory Deed™ Tha

Torm of the first-deed described above'Is attached hereto as Altachment °B",
Simultarieously with the recorting of the deed from FJR, BPF will record a
‘Confirmatory Deed to.consolidate alf of the propefty then ownied by BPE in
one deed and'also.use prompt, diligent and good.falth.sfforts o cause the
Maryland State Dapartment of Assessments and Taxatlon to combine all of
the property then owned by BPF In.one tax accountnumber. The form of the'
g“onﬁr'matqry Deed for the: BPF properiy is. attached hereto as "Attachment

4. Within ninety (90) days of a Tavarabla and unappealable Opinion and Order

5. Within ninety (90).days of & favorable #rid unappealable’ Opinion and Order
from the ALJ that is in.accordance with thls MOU, and subjsct to the lerms
-set forth below, FJR shall convey by Special Warrdnty Deed, with time being
of tha"gssence, all the rights, title, andiinterast in and inclusive of the two.(2)
density-units/developmisnt rights currently penmiltad by the Battimore County
Zoning Regulafions, the Rematning Lot Area portion:of The Property
(approxiinately 4.14 acres +/- as showr on Altaghment "A") to FOLN or
assins {exoected to ba an'LLG to bs crastad by FOLN) for the consideration;
of \ . _ without any
financing contingencles: THa following .conditions’ shalt apply fo this
conveyance: , _

8. ‘FOLNor assigns:(LLG to ba created by FOLN) shall pay ciosing costs,
Including property trahsfar laxes {including egricultural land fransfer
taxes, if any) solely-on the conveyance of the *Retmalnlig Lot:Area”

- portion of The. Property from FJR to FOLN or assigns (LLC to ba
‘created.by FOLN), o e o

b. FIR and BPF, Individually or collectively, shall-pay ali gfdéts for tha
new boundary descriplions and preparationof the deeds described
above (from FJR to BPF and the Confirmatary Deed by BPF).

c. FJR and FOLN or asslgns (LLC o be created by FOLN) mutually
agrae that Ao realtor ls-or will be Involved.in.this transaction. o

d. FOLN or its-assigns (LLGC to be créated by FOLN) shall purchase the
Remaining Lot Areaporiion of The Property by spacial warranty.
deed from FJR, (FOLN shall not purchase the-Corporate entity of FJR,
e, the LLC). ) e -

e. FOLN shall.create an LECto acquiré the Remalning Lot Area portion

* of The Proparty inclusive of the two density units/development rights.

f. FJR shall convey the Remalning Lot Area portlon of The Property
frab and clsar of any and 3] lleris, éxcept the fian for taxas that are not
vot due and payéble; and fres and clear- of all rights-of-way,
aaseimerts, of encumbrances except those which currently exist on

ubllc récord. _ o _
g: igg{\?er?ahi'shaﬂ be included In the.deed from FJR 1o BPF prohibiting
" any rightsiof-way, wasements, ‘elos across, on or through the
Remalning Lot Area portion of The:Property which would-connect
tha, BPF parcal {including the Non-Dénsty Trédrsfer ‘Area of

Conveyance) to. Far Qut Lane.



h,

L

The Remaining Lot Area portion of The Property shall be free and

- clear of any environmarital easemonis, Forest Conservation

-anroliments, ‘and/or agricullural easaments of record.

A restiictive_covenant shall be placed on the Romalning Lot Area
portion ‘of The' Property, prohibiting' its "use as 2 slaughterhouse;
kennel, or shooting range. Tha restrictive covenant alse, shall prohibit

the 'canstruction, installation or placemerit of any’ above-grade
structure within ane hundred feet (100") of the line.of diviston ‘betwesn
the “Praposed Non-Denslty: Transfor Ares of Convayance” and the

Remaining Lot Arad.as shown on Attachmerit “A” to this-MoOL,

FJR' shall represent and warant that, to the best knowledygs,
Informalion and bellefof FIR, Noreen M. Kraiise and Andrew Krauss,
:the Remaining Lot Area porlion.of The Property Is free:-and clear of
2l envirorimental issues which exist in-viclatlon of Fetleral or State
law; 8.g. CERCLA, efe, Further, the Contidct.of Sale:shall-Include:a

| -provision allowing FOLN to conduct a Phase I Environmentat ‘Sita

‘Assessment of the Remalning Lot Area portlon of The Property.at
lis-oxpense during the;pendency of the Gontractof Sale.
The conveyances contemplated hereln -shalt be consldered
cammercial real estate transactions and’ subject to nomal and
Gustomary.réal property transfer-laws and regulations of Baltimore
County and the State'of Maryland, partainlag thereto,
Upon the. determinalion that-the ALJ's Opinion' and Order ‘Is
-unappealable, a Contract of Sale shall be executed between thé LLC
craatad by FOLN and FJR which-will, in addition 16 the applicable
contitions of conveyance:stated Hereln, provide dgraarmént forcuring’
potontisl labillies réfated 1o tha'transaction.

{This spaca Is lsft blank Inferitionaliy; the Slgnature page follows.}



The parties hersto, agreeing lo'bé bound by this Memo.of Undérstanding, H
‘slgn and.cerlify his actlon as én-agreement batween themfor actions fo gr;gia;:;egg
them this 297 day of Decomber, 2019, - * S
L Yo ﬁfm
Noreen M. Krausk, ~
Individually; and as Sole
“Owner.and Mahaghg:
:Menibisr:sf The Fiyingi;
‘RanghyLLE -~

Iy

Andrew Krausg, Individualiy and
as ‘Sole-Qwrier and’ lanaging Membar-

« of Béste Fond:Fanm, LEG

3. Carroll Holzer, Bsq
as ggent for FAR OUT LANE

-NEIGHBORS,



81gn and certify this actién &5 an agreement bistween them for actions to be taken by
théem this 237 : day of Dacembar, 2019, ’

The parties herato, ‘agresliig 10 be bound By this Memo of Understariding, hersby

Noreen M. Krause,.
Individually, and as Sole
Qumar and Managing
Member of The Flying J.
Ranch, LLC

Andrew Krause, Indvidualyand
as Sole Owner and Managing Membér
of Beste Pofid Farm, LLC
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ST EXHIBITG

TOJOINT STATEMENT'

RobertPorter = , L. ANDMOTION =
From: DAVID:RONGIONE <davérongi@yahcocoms

Sént: Friday,January 17,202010:07.AM

Tat Sherry Nuffer;

: Sherry Nutfer, Kristen L Lewis; Debra Wiley; John £.Beveringeh:
e Jebolzer3s@gmallcom: Robért Porter; katticks@grail o
Siibject:. ReiCase No. 2019:255-SPH

}udge Beverungen,

“When will the.hearing be for-this case? i understand thatiMr. Holzer presented it to vou-that al néighbors werein
iagregment; howeéver; thisisnot the case. Plalise ot e khow when the hearingwill be;

Bestregards;
David Rénigiche
@n Friday, May 10,,2019; 10:30:33 AM EDT, John E.-Beveruhgén.jbeverungshi@baltimicrecadntyind:gevs wrote::

The:aligvecase'was sclisduled for this'mortiing at 10 aiv; st which tifie the heating was operisd arid confinued ugior:
: reguestiof.counsel, Messrs: Holzet and Porter soughtithe. continuaice: se:thatthey would havé.tims to.meet with their
clients:and hopefully reach.an agreement that would resalve thié case. J-have.alse copled on:tHis email two-neightiors:
‘that:are nobreprese y:Mr. Holzer, and Twould request thiey alsi beicopiedion:any futiire correspondence .
-toricerming the case. 'Counsel will contact me:whien they have either raasheti-ar agreement or arimpasse; atwhich,
,point anoth ted to either Incorporate the-agreement into‘a final order-or try the.case,

‘depsfiding’on the outcome of the'settiement discussions. The file:will be kept inthe, OAH.

.John Beveringen
Ald
CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

HETE{E R TE

v ballimoracountymd aey

i s e e g P— - ] O



Robert Porter

From:
sént:
Tou
Subjegt:

FYl

Very truly yours,

J.iCarrdll Helzer

Lafroll Holzer: <jchalzer3sB@gmailcom>
Monday, June 22,2020 12:03 PN

Robert:Porter:
Fwd: From: Dave Rongion

e FOirWar ded Messags - ]
From: Judié Levenson <jidiedoddoc @gmail.com>
‘Date: Maon, Jun'22,2020:21,10:34 AM

‘Subjeet: From Dave Rongiani

"To: Ciroll Holzer <ichiolzer38@amail.coms.

TEXHIBIT D

TO JOINT'STATEMENT
AND MOTION

Hiludie; | wanted o give youanupdate. 'm not gding to appealithe lot lineadjustmeritand have told my.attorfiéy thatd
-am done pursuing this matter., lwas ‘succéssfully ableito.négotiatéwith-Antly to get-hifhy to. pavé the diiveway, for his

‘tenants to have access to-Abell larie, dnd o require-his tehants to.userAbell iane. This'is.what I was really after, toreduce
raffic through my backyard,

SSeft frof fyiPhorie

W, e W ez v w o ey T




‘EXHIBIT E

TO JOINTSTATEMENT
AND MOTIOV

Robert Porter
m . _
From: )Bfett Dieck < brett‘dleck@dlecklaw coms>
Sent: Tuesday, June'9, 2020 7:02 AM.
To: Robert Porter
Cer Carroll Hoizer
Stibject: Re: Far Out Lane

I no longer represent the Rongioné's in this matter. It Wwas a pleasure
rmeefing and working with you both..

Respectfully,

Brett M.-Diéck, Esq;

The Law Office of Brett M. Diéck, LLC

8 South Maln Street, Mourit: Airy, MD'21771
443-325-7700 (phone)

443-325-7707 (fax)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This mgssage from The Law. Office of Brett M. Digck, LLC <<htto://www.diedklaw.com>> contains information
that may be privileged, conﬂdentlal and.protected‘from disclosura under.applicable law. If the reader of this
‘message is not the intended recipient-or the ‘employee or agent responsible-for dehvenng the messageto the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any ‘dissemination, distribution, or. copying of this
commuhication is strictly prohibited..

if you have récéivéd this commiunication in errér, please reply 1o the:sentér thaf you havé received the’
message in error and delete:the message, or nottfy us‘immediately at 443-325-7700. Thank you.




LAY DFFICE
HOLZER AND LEE
THE 508 BLILDING
508 FAIRMOLINT AVENUE
FORSON: MARYLAND
21286

(4108250961
FAXy 4018251923

INRE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(2008 Far Out Lane) ' . i
| *  OFFICE OF f
5% Election District ‘
31 Councilmanic District % ADMINISTRATIVE

*  HEARINGS FOR

¥ BALTIMORECOUNTY |
i
" i
* Case No.:
2019-0255-SPH
E:d
£ L4 % * ] * £ % * £ # # £ 3

AFFIDAVIT OF J. GCARROLL HOLZER

I, J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, of 508 Fairmount Avenue, Towson, Maryland

- 21286, hereby makes Qath in due form of law as follows:

I am over-eightéern (18) years of dge and competénttotestify in the above-

captioned matter: E

1. T'havereceived from:the Oftice of the Administrative Law Judge the l
names of the individuals that I'am representing and the two (2) individuals that indicated
at the May 10, 2019 Hearing, Mi. Kevin Atticks arid Mr. David Rongione that | was not,

representing them.




[N G — § )

| Protestants side: Upon the Administrative Law Judge signing the Opinion aiid Ordet, 1.

Date

2. The attached exhibit,was sent to all the-known _partics on the

will:pravide.to all Protestarits:parties a'copy of the Opinion-and Order'and the Memo:of:

Understanding (MOU)..

June26.:2020

I solemnly affirmi tinder the.penalties of. perjury that-the foregoing facts are true

and cotrect to the best of my knowledge, information-and belief,

&M&RR‘ OLL HOLZER —>

CAMY DoesVAMidnvits 2020Holzes, Affidnyit » 62672020




| 1 OLZER| LA, OFsIcEs

. J. CARROLL HOLZER, PA
J Howano Horzer
1907-1989-

ThoMAS ] Lix
OF COUNSEL

e

June 26,2020
#8280

SENT VIA E-MAIL ONLY

Ms. and Mrs. Cory Tallarico'(Erin)
2012 Far Out.Lane

Spaiks, Maryland 21152

E:mail:  erinlax13@yahoo;com

coryeuts@gmail:com

M, -Andrew-:and.M;; John Elberfeld
2121 Akehurst (Far Out)
Sparks, Maryland 21152
E-mail: “helberfeld@gmail.com

Mr. and Mrs. Chuck Comell (Anne)
2000 Far Out Lane

Spatks, Maryland 21152 .
E-mail: bloomersinc@gmail.com

Mt: and Mrs: Stariley. E. Bolt (Wanda)
1916 Akehurst Road

Sparks, Maryland 21152

E-mail:  -cmoppy@aol.coth.

Mr. and Mrs..David Rongione (Sarah)
2002 Far-Out Lane.

Spatks, Maryland 21152

E-mail: daverongi@yahoo.com

THE 508 Buibing

508 FAIRMOUNT AVE,

‘Towson, MD.21286
{410) 825-6961
Eax: (410} 825.4923

E-Man: JCROLZER3B@IGMAIL.OOM



June 26, 2020
Page two.

Mr.-and Mrs. Kevin Atticks {Andrea)
1950 Far Out Lane
Sparks, Maryland. 21152

E-mail:, [Katticks@gmail.com

Ms; Judie Levenson.
2007 Far Out Lane:
Sparks, Maryland 21152

E-mail: judiedogdoc@gmail.com
RE: 2006 Far Out Lane
Case No.:  2019-0255 SPH
Dear Neighbors:

As many of you know; I have been representing most of youin regard fo the case
‘heard last May 10,2019, before the Admiiistéative Law Juidge Béverungen. The case
was postponed in order for. negotiations. to-take place..

I am pleased toreport that a resolution of the. parties has. beei reached.

I am attaching hereto a letter to Judge Mayhew presenting Petitioner and
Protestants Statement.and Motion, a Draft Opinion and Order and Broofof’ my:-

‘Notification and Affidavit,

CoL

‘the Jodge.

JCH:mlg

Affachments’



RO. Box 367

PHOENIN, MTY 21131
443.465.9252

RPORTERE PORTERLAWILC.COM

2

PORTER LAW
June24.°2020

By Hund Delivery

The Honorable Paul M, Mayhew
Managing Administrative Law J udge
‘The Jefferson Building )

111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite 103
Towsoh, Maryland 21204

Re:  Settléient of Case'No.: 30190255 SPH
Dear Judge Ma}jhéw.:_‘ ,
ifinc'[b‘sed for vour feview and consideration are the following in connection wilh, the
referenced thalter:
Petitioner and Protestants: Statesient and Motion:
Drafl Opinion and Order;
Mz, Holzer's Notification to Patties:in Iriterdst; and.
Mr: Holzér® s-Affidavit and Accompanying Documents:

do o1

We respectfully request that vou review the enclosures afnd contact gitlier the undersigned
orMr. Holzer at your convenience if we-tiiay provide additional information in support of this
‘matter. If-the enclosufés are acceptable and in arder, we respectfully request that you enter an
Opinion and Order in-substantidlly the same form thaf is.enclosed herewiih.

Thank you for, your consideration ofihis mattér,

Very respectfully submiiited,

Rebert D. ‘Porter

RDP/ibs

Tnch

ce:  Viae-mail; wenel,
Beste Pond Barm, LLC
Ji Carroll Holzer, Esquire




EXHIBIT A

TO -JOINT'STATEMENT
AND MOTION

This.Merma of Understanding (referred tofierin as "Mou; ;
of Interasts of The Fiylng J. Raneh; LLG'(raforrad lo:héie?ﬁ!?ae:a i

Lane Nelghbors

Parcel 197; Tax.Account #05-02-020482) (referred to horaln ag 3 .
it LLC. (referred to-hereln &3 "BPFY) is-affiliated wil FJR.and i the
rty adjoinlng. The Property. B and FJR are

Beste Pand Fa
.owner of props
Baltimore Coun

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
REGARDING
-2008 FAR'OUT L ANE

‘ {referred fo:herein as "FOLN") in and to the Fii
as 2008 Far Qut. Lane (Daod Referemnca: SM. L)ﬂmr 20’880,..Fgl

ty, MD a "lot line.adjustment” hatwaean the two pro

PETITIONER'S
EXHIBIT
A2

the exchange
“FIR") end. Far Out
R property kriown
Tax Map 27,
"The, Eroperty"

processing ‘through

Whereas, FJR[s1he ownerof The.Property and has filad a zoning Petillon for Spacial

Hearing with'Baltimore.
The Propdrty’ (Idontift

County, Maryland for-the "Non-density Transfer" of apottion of
ed as the “non-denolty transfer araa ot corivayance® on

Attachmant *A"} to the adjeintrig property owned by BPF with the two permitted density

units/developrant rghts of The
Araa” owned by FJR, as that sra:

Propsriy belng tefained with the
2 Is shown on Attachment %A%, and

"Remaining Lat

Whereas, the FOLN have ‘ralsed concarns vegarding: the. fmpact of this- lot, Ting
‘adjustment-on‘the Far Qut Lane'neighborhood; and: ’

‘Whereas, FJR has baen raprésentad as balng ownéd solely by 'Nr;reén M. f(rause,_
and BPF has been rapresentad as baing owned sofely by Andraw Kradiss, Andrew

and

‘Whereas, FOLN have feta
:act as thaeir agent, and

Whereas, Aridraw Krause, on behalf of FJR, his wife,
resblidion of the-Special Hearlng Petition and issuss
.CGarroll Holzer, as’agent for FOLN, arid

Krause and Noreen M. Krauss-are hustiand and wife, hence the'affiliatad oWnefshtp‘,
Ined J..Carrall Holzer, Esq.-to.represent thefr interasts énd.

and BPF hag bean nagotiating a
réparding The Proparty with- ..

Whereas, FJR is willing to-convsy the Remalning Lot Area-of the:Property to'FOLN
after.the Petition for Spaclal Hearing,
favoralily approved by the Adminls
"ALJ").af Ballimore County and s un

now I process with Baftimora. County, ‘has bean
frative Law Judge (hereln-after referved to-as
gppealable In accordance, with this WO, and

‘Whereas, FOLN {s'willing to acqulre the Remaliilng Lot Arég of The Property /
‘the'two permitted density units/development rights after such approval Is granted and
Is Gnappeslable In accordande with this MOU.,

Now, therafore, effeclive’ Decamber

foliows:

, 2018; FJR, BPF] and-FOLN -agjée-as

1. EJR aiig FOLN have eétablished a mutuglly egrssable lise of division between

‘the’ "Propésed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyance™ and The
Propaorty, 28 shows onAltachment."A% to:this MOU.




2. FJR shall requsst a resumption of ths 1
LT Sy I i s PUON OF 108 Nearing process on the- fo
:Speclal Hoaring wiif the ©Objective of abtaining.a favorable apz,',;?m?;fg?mf;’:

by thie ALY with.the fallowing specific conditions:
a. ThePLAN TO AGGOMPANY.Azéwwe:#e‘ffiﬁompoa THEFLYING

J RANCH LLC PROPERTY: presantly siibmittad as an exhilblt. of the:
Banding pstiion, shall be amandad through "red fine® to reflect the line
of division, mutually agreed 10 and as shawn on Altachment "A” hersto.

zhﬁ will ba the propased Lot Line Adjustment® io be approved by the

* b, FJIR shall requsst that the ALJ shall condition hig approval that the,
area shown as "Propased Non-Dansity Transfer Area of Convayanca”
on the red-lined Plan o accompany the petition be includsd In the BRPF
Property (1940 Akehurst'Drive, Tax Account #0502020480; Tax Map

/27, Parce!l 183; Desd Liber 20288, Follo 672) through the recording of

bne or more deeds among the Land Records. FJR also shall request
‘that the ALJ confinn Inhis:approval that no density units/development
rights are asslgned or transforred to ‘the "Proposed ‘Non-Density
Trensfer Area of ‘Conveyance™ of The Propsrty after the Lot Line
Adjustment. i i

¢. The-ALJ shall include in the Order that tiwo deeds relative fo tha
"Proposed Non-Denslly. Transfer Area of Conveyance shall bs
prepared-and recordet: 1.ya LotLing Adustment Daed" from FIRto"

‘BPF for the "Propoassd Non-Denstly Transfer Area of Convayance" of
The , Property, {Attaciment "8%). and 2.) a “Confirmatory Dead”
consolidating the “Proposed Non-Denslty “Transfer Area of
‘Conveyance”, with the. BPF Properly (1940, Akehurst: Drive, Tax
\ceount #0502020480; Tax Map 27! Parcal 183; Dead Liber 20208,
- Folin'872). (Attachmant 'CY) ‘ ’ ‘

d. Intentionially.omitted, ' o e

8. The ALJ shallaffirm that the changéiin property area as daliriasted on
Attachment*a" shall be deemad-4 "ot Ling: adjustment™subject to

"fion= density transfer” bstwaen the FIR and BRF parcels.

f. The-AlJ shall affirm that the two density units/development rdghts-
-currently permitied on, The Preperty:by the Baltimore County Zoning
‘Regylations shali ba refainad on the Remalning: Lot Area of The:

- Proparty whichIs to bo convoyad to FOLN, i

g. FOLN, FJR, and BPF shall mutually coordinate this effrt by maeting
with and brisfing the ALJ before thé continued hearlng fo Insurs the
AL understends the sctiona being'requestid.

3, FOLNwill favorably supportthe actlon befora the ALJ Based an alf provisioris
’ of this MOU, No p'!;rtyﬁli:araté (including Individuals representad-by J. _Galtrroll.
Holzsr, "Eeq.) will-appeal an Oplnlon-and Order of the ALJ .th%t l's! In
. dovordance with:the terms-of this MOU. "1 .an apﬁ?a},-nf'-mg.r ALd's g 0 ox;
and-Qrder Is filed by a Ihird-parly, the partlas fo this MOU will q!sekd tgfan
and ‘good faith efforis to resolve’tha appeal in a menner that is in ,aapt g}g
with-ths terms of this MOU; howaver, the perfies hereto.may termindte this
[§OU arid/or pursis.such other rights and remedies as may be-avaliable to
them In thé event of an'appeal thatls not imaly resolved Inithe mariner stated
hereln,



4, Within nlnaty (90)-days of a favorable and unappeslable OPINISH drd Order

5.

from.the AL+ that Is In secordance with this MOU, FJR Wil convey the "Non
Density Transfer Areg’ of LConveyance” portlon of Tha i#&bWW%&ngngy'
ot Line Adustment Dead, and BPF wil record a “Confimiator, Dasdh, Tz,
form:of the first deed destribad above s atachod herota'as Attachment "g”.
Simultaneously with the recarding of {he desd from FUR, BPF will rdcord &

‘Confirmatory Deed fo consalldate-all of the: prapérty then owned by BPF in
one deed and.also.use prompt, dilgant and, good-faith efforts to.cause the
Maryland Stata Department.of Assessments and Taxatlon (6 combne il of
the'property then owned by BPF In one fax aocourit number. The form of the

ggnﬂmatn'ry Debd for-the BPF praperty Is aftached hersto as "Attachment

Within ninety:(90) days of a favorabls and unapneatab)  Oplalon and Crder
from the ALJ that Is'in accordance with“this MOU; and subleét 6 the terms
sef forth-below, FIR shall convey by Special Warranty Deed, with time being
of the.@ssencs, &ll tie Tights, title, and Intarast In and Inclusive of the two (2)
density-units/davelopment rights cumrenily permitted by the Baitimore County
Zoning Regulations; tha, Reémalriing Lot Areg portion-of The. Proparty
(epproximately 4.14. acres. +4 as shewn on. Altachmidnt “A") to: FOLN or
assians fexvected fo'be an LLCto'bo craated by FOLN) for the considaration
of without any

financing contingencles. ‘Tha following conditioris shell spply ‘6 this
‘conveyanhcs: ) '

FOLNar assigns {LLG to bs craated by FOLN) shall pay closing costs,
including proparty trensfor taxes {including -agriculttrar land; {ransfor
‘taxes, if any) solely on-the:conveyance of the ‘Remalnlng Lat Aroa”

. portlon-of The Property from FIR to FOLN 6r assigns (LLG. to ba
Created by FOLN),  ~ _ ) T,

b.. .FJR and BPF, individually. or collettivaly, shafl pay -ali costs for the

* ‘new bolindary descriplions' and preparation of the deads described

iabove (from FR to'BPF and the Confirmalory Desid by BPF).

c. :‘FJR.and FOLN or asslgns (LLC to be creatad- by FOLN) mutually

:agrae.that no realtor is or will be Involved In:this transaction.

d. FOLN or tsassigns (LLC to be created by FOLN) shall purchase the
Remalning Lot Area portion-of The Proparty by speclal warmranty
dead from FJR. (FOLN ghall not purchesa the corporate entity of FJR,
le,theLLC). _ o o

. FOLN shall ereate an LLC to atqulre hie'Remalnlrig Lot Area portion
g?“:’-hr: =;="rdI;':m't;rl'im;lum\.r_ea of the iwo density unitsklevelopmant rights.

f. 'FJIR shall convey-the-Remalnlng Lot Area portian of The .Ptroperg-

free and clodr of eny and all llans, except the flenfor taxas :{‘\; , :;ewg :
yet due. and payable; ‘and freé and clear of all. rights. oy bsg
easermants;, o encumbrances sxcept those whtch clrently- exist
o L r.d' R . i B N 3 -

g gug{gérﬁécr?t ghiall b Included In the deed from FJR to -BBE‘ pmh;’?‘tt'gg
" ahy. rights-of-way, oasefients, efc. ‘across; -on. o' al'gug tha
Remalning Lot Area:portion-of. The ‘Property which would Acfc;r;n o
the: ‘BPF. parcel. (including. the - Non-Dianalty- Tranefer ‘Are:
Gorivayahee) to-Far Out Lane.. .

a



- ‘The Remalning Lot Area pottion of The Property.shal ba'free and

}“;

the construction, -Instaltation .o plade

- dlear of any _envifonmantal easements; “Forest Consarvation

%apro!lga@btg,,’-aqﬁ{@n?gﬁég{mfalgeaasméﬁt‘s;bffreeord;
A restictive covenant shall be:blaced.on.the Refmaliing Lét Aroa
fartion’ of The. Proparty, prohiblting Hs use ‘as g _Slaughterhaisss,
kanngl,or shooling range: Tha restilctive covenent also shall prohiblt
the col | on .o placement 'of -dny abovesgrade.
is,_lrup:tuz,e}wlt{;{npngjhundradrfe_at-(mﬂjﬁﬁtﬁéz;[iné?of-i!r&ls?!dﬁ:bawgan
the “Propased Non-Denslty- Trarisfer Area iof. Conveyanca™ and. the-
‘Remalning Lot Area as shown on Attachment “A” to this MOU.
FJR ‘shall -represent: and.wanent that, to .the best knowiedge,
IR, Noresn M, iKrause and Andrew Krauge,

Informatidn and bellef.of FJR, Norean M, K¢ | Andrew Krause,
1ha Remalning Lot Area porilon of The Proparty & frep and clear.of
all-snvironmental-lesues whichaxist In Violalien 6f Fadersl or State:

- Jaw,; v.g. CERCLA, ale; ‘Further, the Contract-of Sals shall include o

provision allowing FOLN to-conduct a Phass | Environmantal’ Sits.

:Assessment of the Remaining Lot Area poriion of The Proparty-at:
ts expernise-during the pendency of the Confrectof Sale;,
“The ‘conveyanicas contemplated’ hereln. shall: be. considered
commarclal .real estate tansactions and “sublect: to nomal ‘and
customary reel propéry transfor laws: and regulations: of Baitlthore
County andthe State of Maryland, pertaining thersto. . .
Upon the. datermination thet-the -Atd's Opinfon -and: Order Is
Contract of Sale shall be exacuted betwean the LLG

:unappeslable, a G

craatetl- by FOLN and FIR which wil, in"2ddiion fo the applicable
caonditions of conveyance stated heraln, provide:agraermont for cuririy

potentiat abillfbs ralatad: to the. transaction,

{This space I 1aft blank Interitionalty; the slgnature page follows.}
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'Andrew Krause in _Mdua!!y‘and
25 Sola. Qwnigr g Managing. Member
-+ -of Béste Pond Fam, LLC |
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Tha parlles. hereto, agrésing 1o'bebourd by the

‘Slgnand cortify this action as an agresiriant batween them fo

themythls 207 day of Dacember, 2019,

Noresn M: Krause, e
“ndividually, ﬁgd as Jols
‘Qwner &nd Managing

‘Member¢f The Fiying J:-

o n b

Ranch, LLC

Anidrew Kralise, Inaidualy aid:

a5 Sole Ownsr and Managing Mamber
'of Beste Pond Farm, LLC |

s

mo of Understaiiding. hersby:

r.actions to be taken by
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TO JG)INT S'I“ATI}MENT

From: DAVID:RONGIONE <daverong|@yahoo ‘com>

Sent: Friday,. January-17,2020 10:07 AM

To: Shetry. Nuffer; Kristen 1. Lewis; Debra: Wiley:-John E. Bevertngen
Cc : Jchslzeras@gmatl,com, Robert Portér; katt:cks@gmaft gom.
-Subject: RexGase No.2019:255:SPH

Judge Beverungen,.
When willthe. hearmg be'forthis ease?h: uridérstand-that Mr,-._Hdlzer presentedit to: you. that all neighbcrs were in
agreement ‘howevér; this 8 not the case; Please let meknow: when tha hearing wili big:

Best ‘regards,
Da\nd chgrone

‘On Fr;r!ay, Mayﬁ{l 20'39 10:30:3% AM EOT; John E, Beveriingen <joeverungen@baltimoretountymd.gov> wrofe;

+ The albiove case'was stheduled for this moring.at 40 am, at. which:
 ‘fetjuest of counsel, Mgs: 1d Port ‘solightthe cortinuance: £ :
‘Clients &nd: hopefuliy teach an. ag Bment thaty ‘ od ,andh?s emali two neighbors
that aire"not: represemed by Mr. Holzer, and T wauld’ request they . vuture corrasponﬂencw
congerning: the case, Counselwillcontact me: ‘when'they-have sither: reached an: agreemeni oran impasse,.at which-
point-another: hearmg date will’ be selectad to either: Incorporate the agrearment.irito 3 fifial ordér or try the ¢ case.
depend?ng on: the*outcome of tha -gettlement-discussions: The file‘willbe: kept in the OAH

ch fime: the. hearing was opened and continued upon;
at thay.would. have time {o.meet wdh‘thexr*

 Johr Beverungen:
ALJ

.CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY




Robert Porter

From:; ggfrqllwﬁbl‘z,gr-ftj;:jholzerBB@ginéﬁscﬁmx
Sent: Monday,.June 22,2020, 12:03 pM
Toi RobertPorter )
Subject:, "Fwd: Erom Davi Rongioni,

FYI

Very truly yours;

J. Carroll Holzer

From: judie Levenson.ziudiedoadoc@)
Date::Mon,Jun 22; 2020 at 10:34 AM
Subject: From Dave Rongioni

To: Carroll Holzer < thﬁ‘lzersst Bprnajt.coms

mail.com>-

EXHIBIT D

TO JOINT STATEMENT
AND MOTION

Hiludie, | Wantéd to give you an-update:i’m not golhg'to appealthe lot iine adjustient and have tald my attorney that I+

am done pursuing this-matter. I'was successfully able ta.negotiate with-Andy to get him to.pave the driveway for his

tenants to'have access to‘Abe'lI_‘!ane",: and to require lis tenants to'use Abell fane This is what | was really after, to reduce

traffic through.my back yard.

Sent frommy-IPhone




o o S bt i R T e i e e e

EXTIBITE

1 TOJOINT STATEMENT | -
' AND MOTIQN :

Robert Porter N

Sent Tuesday, June s 202__;=
To: ;Robert Porter

o ‘Garroll Holzer

Subject; Re:Far Qut Lane:

All:

¥ no longer reprasent the Rorigione's in this matter, It was a pleasurs
meetmg and- Working with you both.

Respectfully,

Brett i Dieck, Esq.

The Law Office of Brett:M. Dieck, LLC

8 Sauth Main: Street ‘Mount Airy, MD 21771
3443-325-7?00 {phone)

443-325.7707 (fax)

‘CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

THIS 1 rigssage: frém. The' Law DOffica:of B;:ett M. Dieck; LLC =<htth:iwww dletkiaw: comz>contains-information
that may-be: privileged, confidential and- protected from desclosure under “applicable law, 1. tha reader of this:
«message i not the irtended’ recipisnt’or the employee “agen ansi r de! vermg the message. to'the;
Lmtended reclplent you-ar, he by. notified that any dlsseminatlon dastnb_n on, 01 Copying of this

d.
'h‘ you haVe rece ved mmunicaucn in‘error, please reply to'the: sender thatyou have received the
message in-error. :and delete the. message; of’ notify us immediately-at 443:325-7700. Thank: Yyou.

—




HOLZER Law OFFICES THE 508 BUILDING

J. CARROLL HOLZER, PA 508 FAIRMOUNT AVE.
]. HowaRrD HOLZER TowsoN, MD 21286
1907-1989 (410) 825-6961

Fax: (410) 825-4913

THOMAS J. LEE
OF COUNSEL E-MAIL: JCHOLZER38(@GMAIL.COM
January 15, 2020 " :
48280 el oo
A et ‘\},\;\\"hv\

The Honorable Lawrence M. Stahl RECEIVED 3
Managing Administrative Law Judge by By
Jefferson Building JAN 15 2020 perrtosae @4
11.1 West Chesapeake Avenue OFFICE OF \[ a8 9,\}& 'Z‘ e
Suite 105 __ARMINISTRATIVE HEAl ; | 4 2 /
Towson, Maryland 21204 = 1‘ =

RE:  Settlement of Case No.: 2019-0255 SPH
Dear Judge Stahl:

I am sending you agreed upon DRAFT documents for your review before the
parties finalize them and remove the “DRAFT” tag. Mr. Porter and I have worked these
documents through and are acceptable to the parties. However, we believe that you may
have certain comments, amendments or changes to make before we submit the final
documents for your signature.

Please feel free to let me know if you find these documents acceptable or are in
need of changes.

Thank you for your assistance in resolving this matter.
Enclosed please find the following:

Petitioner and Protestants Statement and Motion.
Opinion and Order.

Memo of Understanding.

Notification to All Protestants.

My Affidavit and Accompanying Documents.

Ly o L2 gy =

Very truly yours,

J. Carroll Holzer
JCH:mlg

cor Mr. Robert Porter
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(2006 Far Out Lane)

* OFFICE OF

5th Election District '

3rd Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE
* HEARINGS FOR
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥
* Case No.: 2019-0255-SPH
*

* #* * *® ® * * * * * * *® #

PETITIONER AND PROTESTANTS
STATEMENT AND MOTION

Petitioner, by Robert D. Porter, Porter Law LLC, and Protestants, by J. Carroll Holzer,
Esquire, J. Carroll Holzer, P.A., hereby present for the Administrative Law Judge’s consideration
this Statement and Motion and the attached Opinion and Order. In support of this joint

Statement and Motion the Petitioner and the Protestants state as follows:

The Petitioner is the owner of approximately 6.33 acres of land that is located on Far Out
Lane in Baltimore County. Beste Pénd Farm LLC (“Beste”) owns certain land that adjoins the
subject property and is located at 1940 Akehurst Road. Both the subject property and Beste’s
property are zoned Resource Conservation 2 (RC2). Noreen Krause is the sole member of the

Petitioner, and Andrew Krause, Noreen’s husband, is the sole member of Beste.



Mr. and Mrs, Krause reside on Beste’s property. The driveway that provides ingress, egress and
access to the Krause’s residence is located in part, on the Petitioner’s property. The Petitioner
and Beste desire to adjust a common lot line between their properties to remove the driveway
encroachment and to provide a buffer between the Krause’s residence and any future
development of the subject property.

The Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval to permit the non-
density transfer of approximately 2.53 acres of the Petitioner’s property to Beste. The Petitioner
also sought to confirm that the subject property retains two density units following the non-
density transfer.

The public hearing on the Petition opened before Administrative Law Judge Beverungen
(“ALJ Beverungen”) on May 10, 2019. At the hearing the Protestants expressed their concerns
regarding what could occur if ALJ Beverungen approved the Petition and confirmed the
existence of two density units on the remaining land of the Petitioner. The Protestants’ concerns
included increased traffic on Far Out Lane, which is a private use-in-common lane, and use of
the Petitioner’s remaining land for vehicular access from and between Far Out Lane and
Akehurst Road, a public road.

After discussion before ALJ Beverungen, counsel for the parties moved that the hearing
be continued to allow the parties time to reach an agreement that would resolve the case. AL.J
Beverungen granted the motion and continued the case.

The parties have reached an agreement that resolves their concerns and confirmed their
agreement in a Memorandum of Understanding dated December 23, 2019 (the “MOU”). A
redacted copy of the MOU is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the parties request that the MOU
be entered as Petitioner’s Exhibit #2 in the record of this case. Pursuant to the MOU, the parties
agreed, in part, as follows:

1. The Petitioner will request that the Administrative Law Judge in this case
allow the Petitioner to amend the Petition for Special Hearing to request (a) approval of a lot line
adjustment subject to a non-density transfer from the Petitioner to Beste and (b) confirmation
that the Petitioner’s property remaining after the lot line adjustment subject to non-density

transfer retains two density units/development rights.



2. The Petitioner will modify the Plan to accompany the Petition to reduce
the area of the Petitioner’s property that is subject to the requested lot line adjustment subject to
non-density transfer. The area of the Petitioner’s property that is the subject of the Petition for
Special Hearing is the area that is designated as “Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of
Conveyance” on the Plan to Accompany the Petition. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is the
redlined Plan to which the parties have agreed. The parties respectfully request that the attached
"Plan be accepted as Petitioner’s Exhibit #3 and be entered in the record of this case.

3. The Petitioner will request that the Administrative Law Judge in this case
grant the requested relief as a lot line adjustment subject to non-density transfer on the conditions
that (a) the Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyance is transferred by the Petitioner
to Beste pursuant to a Lot Line Adjustment Deed and (b) Beste record a Confirmatory Deed to
consolidate the Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyance with Beste’s property
Jocated at 1940 Akehurst Drive (Tax Account #05-02-020480; Tax Map 27, Parcel 183).

4. The Petitioner will request that the Administrative Law Judge approve the
Petition on the condition that the transfer of the Proposed Non-Density Area of Conveyance by
the Petitioner to Beste shall convey no density units or development rights from the Petitioner’s
property, which retains the two existing density units/development rights associated with the RC-
2 zoning of the Petitioner’s property.



MOTION

WHEREFORE, The Petitioner and the Protestants, having reached agreement on the
terms set forth herein pursuant to the MOU, respectfully request that the Administrative Law
Judge enter an Opinion and Order in this case consistent with the agreements of the parties

pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Respectfully submitted,
J. CARROLL HOLZER, Esquire ROBERT D. PORTER, Esquire
J. CARROLL HOLZER, P.A. PORTER LAWLLC
508 Fairmount Avenue _ 222 Courthouse Court
Towson, Maryland 21286 Suite 3-I
410-825-6961 Towson, Maryland 21204
jcholzer38@gmail.com 443.465-9252 :
Attorney for Protestants bporter@porterlawllc.com
Attorney for Protestants

C:\My Docs\Motions 2019\ Pet Statement-Motion\1/3/20



EXHIBIT A

Redlined Plan to Accompany the Petition



EXHIBIT B

Memorandum of Understanding

C:\My Docs\Motions 2019\Pet Statement-Motion\1/3/2



D R A F T/1/14/20

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(2006 Far Out Lane)
: : * OFFICE OF
5th Election District * ADMINISTRATIVE
3rd Councilmanic District

* HEARINGS FOR

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No.: 2019-0255-SPH

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAT”) for
consideration of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of The Flying J Ranch, LLC, legal
owner (“Petitioner”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) seeking a declaration to permit the non-density transfer of
2.53 acres of a 6.33 acre subject property to the adjoining property owned by Beste Pond Farm,
LLC (“Beste”). The subject property and Beste’s property are zoned Resource Conservation
(RC 2), and the proposed non-density transfer will not alter the density of the Petitioner’s.
property or Beste’s property. The public hearing on the Petition opened on May 10, 2019 before
Administrative Law Judge Beverungen. Robert Porter, Esquire represented the Petitioner.

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, represented a number of the adjacent property owners, Protestants.

A site plan was marked and admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit #1, The site plan filed with the



Petition was “red-lined” to reflect a change in the location of the proposed lot line pursuant to an
agreement of the Petitioner and the Protestants. The Petition was advertised and posted as
required by the BCZR. No substantive Zoning Advisory Comments were received from any of
the County reviewing agencies.

Prior to any testimony at the public hearing, the Protestants voiced their primary concerns
with the Petition. The concerns included anticipated impacts that the proposed non-density
transfer and lot line adjustment would have on Far Out Lane, a private use-in-common lane,
increased traffic, utilization of Far Out Lane for access to and from Akehurst Lane, a public road,
and potential disturbance to their secluded, peaceful enjoyment of their properties. Recognizing
the issues and concerns of the parties, ALJ Béverungen granted a joint motion for a continuance
to give the Petitioner and the Protestants the opportunity to reach agreement and to achieve a
resolution of the parties’ concerns prior to continuing the hearing. Per the recorded notes of ALJ
Beverungen on May 10, 2019, |

“case was opened & continued on May 10, 2019 at request of counsel. Messrs.

Holzer & Porter sought continuance to have time to meet with their clients &

hopefully reach an agreement that would resolve the case. Two neighbors were

copied on memo that were not represented by Holzer and requested that they be

copied on any future correspondence”.

After several months of discussion, the Petitioner/ and the Protestants have reached agreement
through an executed Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”). A redacted copy of the signed
MOU was entered into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit #2.

By a joint Statement and Motion filed on January ___, 2020, the Petitioner and the
Protestants moved to amend the Petition and to enter the “red-lined” plan to accompany the
Petition as Petitioner’s Exhibit #3.

The record in this case shows that the Petitioner’s Property adjoins Beste’s property, and
the driveway that provides ingress, egress and access to the Beste property is located, in part, on
the Petitioner’s property. The Petitioner and Beste desire to adjust a common lot line between
their properties to remove the driveway encroachment and to provide a buffer between the
residence that is located on Beste’s property and any future development of the Petitioner’s
property that remains after the lot line adjustment. Pursuant to the MOU, the parties have

reached agreement to resolve their concerns.



Pursuant to the Petition, as amended, the Petitioner is requesting approval of a lot line
adjustment pursuant to a non-density transfer by the Petitioner to Beste. Baltimore county Code
Section 32-4-106(a)(1)(vii) defines “lot line adjustment” as follows:

For purposes of this subsection, “lot line adjustment™ means one or more
alterations of a divisional property line or lines between two or more lots in
common ownership or by agreement of the owners, provided that the alteration
does not result in an increase or decrease in the number of lots and there is no
increase in total residential density available to the lots considered as a whole.

After consideration of the evidence presented and the agreement of the parties, I find that
the requested relief is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the BCZR:
. THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this __ day of January, 2020 by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking a lot line adjustment subject to a non-~
density transfer complies with Baltimore County Code, regulations and policy and is hereby
GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:

1. The ot line adjustment subject to a non-density transfer is approved as to that area

of the Petitioner’s property which is designated as “Proposed Non-Density Area

. of Conveyance” on Petitioner’s Exhibit #3. The lot line adjustment shall be
reflected in a lot line adjustment deed by the Petitioner unto Beste, and in a
confirmatory deed by Beste to consolidate the “Proposed Non-Density Area of
Conveyance” with Beste’s property (1940 Akehurst Drive, Tax Account 05-02-
020480; Tax Map 27, Parcel 183). A copy of this Order and Petitioner’s Exhibit
#3 shall be recorded with the lot line adjustment deed from the Petitioner unto
Beste.

2, No density units or development rights shall convey pursuant to the lot line
adjustment deed from the Petitioner to Beste. The two existing density units
associated with the RC2 zoning of the Petitioner’s property shall remain with the

Petitioner’s property after the lot line adjustment subject to a non-density transfer.



3. The Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of
this Order. However, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at its risk until thirty (30) days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be file by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, the
Petitioner would be required to return the subject property to its original

condition. .

Any appeai of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Lawrence M. Stahl,
Managing Administrative Law Judge
Baltimore County

C:\My Docs\Opinion - Order 2019\Flying J - Opinion-Order - 1/3/20



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
REGARDING
2008 FAR OUT LANE

This Memo of Understanding (referred to hereln as "MOU") pertains to the exch

of interests of The Flying J. Ranch, LLC (referred toherei)npas "FJR") and. Faraggs
Lane Neighbors (referred to herein.as “FOLN") In and to the FJR property known
as 2008 Far Out Lane (Deed Reference: SM Liber 20680, Folio 552; Tax Map 27,
Parcel 197; Tax Account #05-02-020482) (referred to herein as "The. Property").
Beste Pond Farm, LLC (referred to herein as "BPF"} is affiliated with FJR and is the
owner of property adjoining The Property. BPF and FJR are processing through
Baitimore County, MD a "lot line adjustment” between the two properties.

Whereas, FJR is the owner of The Property and has filed a zoning Petition for Special
Hearing with Baltimore County, Maryland for the "Non-density Transfer" of a portion of
The Property (ldentified as the “non-density transfer area of conveyance” on
Attachment “A”) to the adjeining property owned by BPF with the two permitted density
units/development rights of The Property being retained with the "Remalning Lot
Area" owned by FJR, as that area is shown on Attachment "A", and

4

Whereas, the ‘FOLN have raised concerns regarding the Impact of this lot line
adjustment on the Far Out Lane neighborhood, and

‘Whereas, FJR has been represented as being owned solely by Noreen M. Krause,
and BPF has been represented as being owned solely by Andrew Krause, Aridrew
Krause and Noreen M. Krause are husband and wife, hence the ‘affiliated -ownership,
and :

Whereas, FOLN have retained J. Carroll Holzer, Esq. to represent their interests-and
act as their agent, and

Whereas, Andrew Krause, on behalf of FJR, his wife, and BPF has been negotiating a
resolution of the Speclal Hearing Petition and issues regarding The Property with J.

Carroll Holzer, as agent for FOLN, and '

Whereas, FJR is willing to convey the Remaining Lot Area of the Property to FOLN
after the Petition for Special Hearing, now in process with Baltimore County, has been
favorably approved by the Administrative Law Judge (herein afte.r referred to-as
"ALJ"} of Baltimore County and is unappealable In accordance with this MOU, and

Whereas, FOLN is willing to acquire.the. Rer;laining Lot Area of The Property with
the two permitted density units/development rights after such approval is granted and
is unappealable in accardance with this MOU.

-No‘w, therefore, effective. December " 2019, FJR, BPF, and FOLN agree as
follows: o .

1. FJR and FOLN have established a mutually agreeable line of ;:Iivlsisq_bebmeen
the "Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyahce". and The
Property, as shown on Attachment "A" to this MOU. ' :



2. FJR shall request a resumption of the hearin i
. . g process on the Petition for
Special Hearing with the objective of obtaining a favorable oplnion and order
by the ALJ with the following specific conditions;

a. The PLAN TO ACCOMPANY A ZONING PETITION FOR THE FLYING
J RA}\ICH LLC PROPERTY, presently submitted as an exhibit of the
penglmg petition, shall be amended through "red line" to reflect the line
of division, mutually agreed to and as shown on Attachment "A" hereto.
;lli:]s will be the proposed "Lot Line Adjustment” to be approved by the

- b. FJR shall raquest that the ALJ shall condition his approval that the
area shown as "Proposed Non-Denslty Transfer Area of Conveyance"
on the red-lined Plan to accompany the petition be Included in the BPF
Property (1940 Akehurst Drive, Tax Account #0502020480; Tax Map
27, Parcel 183; Deed Liber 20296, Folio 672) through the recording of
one or more deeds among the l.and Records, FJR aiso shall request
that the ALJ confirm In his. approval that no density units/development
rights are assigned or transferred to the "Proposed Non-Density
Transfer Area of Conveyance" of The Property after the Lot Line
Adjustment.

¢. The ALJ shall include in the Order that fwo deeds relative to the
"Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyance shall be
prepared and recorded: 1.) a “Lot Line Adjustment Deed" from FJR to
BPF for the "Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyance” of
The  Property, (Attachment “B") and 2.} a “Confirmatory Deed”
consolldating the “"Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of
Conveyance" with the BPF Property (1840 Akehurst Drive, Tax
Account #0502020480; Tax Map 27, Parcel 183; Deed Liber 20286,

* Folio 672). (Attachment “C") .

d. Intentionally omitted.

e. The ALJ shall affirm that the change in property area as delineated on
Aftachment "A" shall be deemed a "lot Line adjustment” subject to
"non- density transfer” between the FJR and BPF parcels.

f. The.ALJ shall affirm that the two density units/development rights
currently permitted on The Property by the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations shall be retained on the Remalning Lot Area of The

. Property which Is to he conveyed to FOLN.

g. FOLN, FJR, and BPF shall mutually coordinate this effort by meeting
with and briefing the ALJ before the continued hearlhg to Insure the
ALJ understands the actions being requested.

3. FOLN will favorably support the action before the ALJ based on all provisions
of this MOU, No party hereto (including individuals represented by J. Cgrroll
Holzer, Esq.) will. appeal an Opinion. and Order of the ALJ 'that is In

. accordance with the ternis of this MOU. 'If an appeal of the @LJ s Op!nlon
and Order Is filed by a third-party, the parties to this MOU will use dillg_ent
and good faith efforts to resolve the appeal in a manner that Is Iq keeping
with the terms. of this MOU; however, the-parties hereto may termlqate this
MOU and/or pursue such other rights and remedies as may be avallable to
them in the event of an appeal that is not timely resolved in the manner stated

hersin.



4, thhin ninety (90) days of a favarable and unappealable Opinion and Order
from t_he ALJ that s in accordance with this MOU, FJR will convey the “Non-
Pensrty Transfer Area of Gonveyance” portion of The Property to BPF by

Lot Line Adjustment Deed”, and BPF will record a "Canfirmatory Deed”. The
form of the first deed described above Is attached hereto as Attachment "B",
Simultaneously with the recording of the deed from FJR, BPF will record a
Confirmatery Deed to consolidate all of the property then owned by BPF in
one deed and also use prompt, diligent and good faith efforts to cause the
Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation to combine all of
the property then owned by BPF in one tax account number, The form of the
g?nﬁrmator.y Deed for the BPF property is attached hereto as "Attachment

5, Within ninety (90) days of a favorable and unappealable Opinion and Order
from the ALJ that is in accordance with this MOU, and subject to the terms
set forth below, FJR shall convey by Special Warranty Deed, with time being
of the essence, all the rights, title, and interest in and inclusive of the twe (2)
density units/development rights currently permitted by the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations, the Reémalning Lot :Area portion of The Property
{approximately 4.14 acres +/- as shown on Aftachment "A7) to FOLN or
assigns (expected to be an LLC to be created by FOLN) for the consideration

of . without any
financing contingencles. The following conditions shali apply to this
conveyance: :

a. FOLN or assigns (LLC to be created by FOLN) shall pay closing costs,
including property fransfer taxes (including -agriculturat land transfer
taxes, if any) solely on the conveyance of the “Remaining Lot Area”
portion of The Property from FJR to FOLN or assigns (LLC to be
created by FOLN). ) .

b. FJR and BPF, individually or collectively, shall pay all costs for the
new boundary descriptions and preparation of the deeds described
above (from FJR to BPF and the Conflrmatory Deed by BPF),

¢. FJR and FOLN or assigns (LLC to be created by FOLN). mutually
agree that no realtor is or will be involved in this transaction.

d. FOLN or its assigns (LLC to be created by FOLN) shall purchase the
Remaining Lot Area portion of The Property by special warranty
deed from FJR. (FOLN shall not purchase the corporate entity of FJR,
l.e, the LLC). .

e. FOLN:shall create an LLC to acquire the Rematning Lot Area portion
of The Property inclusive of the two density units‘l_development rights.

f FJR shall convey the Remalning Lot Area portion of The Property

free and clear of any and all iiens, except the lien for taxes that are not

yet due and payable; and free and clear of all rights-of-way,
easements, or encumbrances except those which currently .exist on
ublic record. , e

R covenant shall be included In the deed from FJR to BPF prohibiting

any rights-of-way, easements, etc. across, on or through the

Remaining Lot Area portion of The Property which would -connect

the ‘BPF parcel (ncluding the Non-Density Transfer -Area of

Conveyance) to Far Qut Lane. . _



- The Remalning Lot Area portion of The Property shall be free and

-clear of any environmental easements, Forest Conservation

' {This space is Ieft blank intentionally; the signature page follows.}

v

enrollments, and/or agricultural easements of record.

A restrictive covenant shall be placed on the Remalning Lot Area
poition of The Property, prohibiting its use as a slaughterhouse,
kennel, or shooting range. The restrictive covenant also shall prohibit
the ' construction, Installation or placement of any above-grade
structure within ane hundred feet (100") of the line of division between
the “Proposed Non-Density Transfer Area of Conveyance” and the
Remaining Lot Area as shown on Attachment "A" to this MOU.

FJR shail represent and warrant that, to the best knowledge,
information and belief of FIR, Noreen M. Krause and Andrew Krause,
the Remaining Lot Area portion of The Proparty is free and clear of
all environmental issues which exist in viclation of Federal or State
law, e.g. CERCLA, etc. Further, the Coniract of Sale shall inciude a
provision allowing FOLN to conduct a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment of the Remaining Lot Area porfion of The Property at
its expense during the pendency of the Gontract of Sale.

The conveyances contemplated herein shall be considered
commerclal real estate transactions and subject to normal and
customary real property transfer laws and regulations of Baltimore
County and the State of Maryland, pertaining thereto.

Upon the determination that the ALJ's Opinion and Order is

. unappealable, a Contract of Sale shall be executed between the LLC

created by FOLN and FJR which wifl, in addition to the applicable
conditions of conveyance stated herein, provide agreement for curing
potential liabilities related to the transaction. |

-



The parties h-eﬁéto;_ agreeing 16 be bound by this Memo of Undéistahding,, hergby
sign and certify ?his action.as an-agreement bétween them for actions to bie taken by

them this __25™ day of December, 2019.

Noreen M. Krausk,
Individually; and as Sole
Owmerand Managing .
Mamber:of The Flying.J.
Ranchi-LLC

"Andrew Krause, Individually ahd
as Sole Qwner and Managing Member

. of-Béste Pond: Farm; LLC"

) Garréll-i}‘-;i.o}zér. Bsqr
. as agent for FAR QOUT LANE
NEIGHBORS. "~

w——— e o i 48 { engroin s st {3 28 e R




The parties hereto, agreeing to be bound by this Memo of Understanding, hereby

sign and certify this action as an agreement between them for actions to be takeri by

them this 1’5"‘* day of December, 2019,

Noreen M. Krause,
Individually, and as Sole
Owner and Managing
Member of The Flying J.
Ranch, LLC

Andrew Krause, Individually and
as Sole Owner and Managing Member
of Beste Pond Farm, LLC
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& LEE

SENT VIA E-MAIL ONLY

Ms. and Mrs. Cory Tallarico (Erm)
2012 Far Out Lane :

Sparks, Maryland 21152

E-mail: erinlax13@yahoo.com

corycuts@gmail.com

Mr. Andrew and Mr. John Elberfeld
2121 Akehurst (Far Out)
Sparks, Maryland 21152
E-mail: helberfeld@gmail.com

Mr. and Mrs. Chuck Cornell (Anne)
2000 Far Out Lane

Sparks, Maryland 21152

E-mail: = bloomersinc@gmail.com

Mr. and Mrs. Stanley E. Bolt (Wanda)
1916 Akehurst Road

Sparks, Maryland 21152

E-mail: | cmoppy@aol.com

Mr. and Mrs. David Rongione (Sarah)
2002 Far Out Lane

Sparks, Maryland 21152

E-mail: .daverongi@yahoo.com

Law OFFICES
J. CarroOLL HOLZER, PA

J. HowARD Hovzer:
19071989 .

THOMAS ]. LEE
OF COUNSEL

January 13, 2020
48280

THE 508 BULLDING

508 FAIRMOUNT AVE.
Towson, MD 21286
(410) 825-6961

Fax: (410) 825-4923

E-MAIL: JCHOLZER38@GMAIL.COM
1 '



January 13, 2020
Page two

Mr. and Mrs. Kévin Atticks (Andrea)
1950 Far Out Lane

Sparks, Maryland 21152

E-mail: katticks@gmail.com °

Ms. Judie Levenson

2007 Far Out Lane =
Sparks, Maryland 21152 /
~ E-mail: judiedogdoc@gmail.com

RE: 2006 Far Out Lane
Case No.:  2019-0255 SPH

Dear Neighbors:

As many of you know, I have been representing most of you in regard to the case
heard last May 10, 2019, before the Administrative Law Judge Beverungen. The case

was postponed in order for my negotiation to take place.

I am pleased to report that a resolution of the parties has been reached.

N

I would like to meet with my clients and the two (2) neighbors that attended the

Hearing that I do not represent to explain what has been reached.

1 propose a meeting at my office on Thursday, January 16, 2 02 0 at

4:00 p.m. at 508 Fairmount Avenue, Towso'n, Marvland 21286.

Please. cénf'mn this Notice by e-mail at:. ICh olzer3 S@gmail.-com.

Thank you for your interest.

Very truly yours,

J. Carroll Holzer

" JCH:mig



LAW OFFICE
HOLZER AND LEE
THE 508 BUILDING
508 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE
TOWSCN; MARYLAND
21286

(410) 825-6841
FAX: {410) 825-4923

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(2008 Far Out Lane)

* OFFICE OF

5t Election District

31 Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE
* HEARINGS FOR
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
*
* Case No.:

2019-0255-SPH

*

* * % % * * # * * # e # *

AFFIDAVIT OF J. CARROLIL HOLZER

1, J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, of 508 Fairmount Avenue, Towson, Marylan’d
21286, hereby makes Oath in due form of law as follows:
I am over eighteen (18) years of age and competent to testify in the above-
captioned matter:
1. I have received from the Office of the Administrative Law Judge the
names of the individuals that I am representing and the two (2) individuals that indicated

at the May 10, 2019 Hearing, Mr. Kevin Atticks and Mr. David Rongione that I was not

representing them.




2. The attached exhibit was sent to all the known parties on the
Protestants side and I have received acknowledgements that they are aware that upon the
Administrative Law Judge signing the Opinion and Order that I will provide to all

Protestants parties a copy of the Opinion and Order and the Memo of Understanding

MOU).

( J15 [20 QgL —

Date - WRROLL HOLZER™

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing facts are true

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

p—

VVQ”ARROLL HOLZER

CAMy Docs\Affidavits 2020\Holzer Affidavit - 1/14/2020




Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020 10:49 AM
To: ‘jcholzer38@gmail.com’

Subject: FW: Case No. 2019-255-SPH

Good Morning Mr. Holzer,
Please see below email stream regarding the above matter.
Thanks.

Debra Wiley, Legal Administrative Secretary
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020 10:35 AM

To: 'DAVID RONGIONE' <daverongi@yahoo.com>; Sherry Nuffer <snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Kristen L Lewis
<klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Case No. 2019-255-SPH

Mr. Rongione,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your email. You're receiving an “undeliverable” because AL} Beverungen has since
retired. AU Stahl is now handling this case and will respond to you upon his return on Tuesday.

Thank you.

Debra Wiley, Legal Administrative Secretary
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

From: DAVID RONGIONE <daverongi@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020 10:27 AM
To: Sherry Nuffer <snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Debra Wiley

<dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Fw: Case No. 2019-255-5PH

CAUTION: This message from daverongi@yahoo.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Sherry / Kristen / Debra,

I received an "undeliverable" from Judge Beverungen, on my below email. I wasn't sure if he is no longer
1



Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020 10:35 AM

To: ‘DAVID RONGIONE'; Sherry Nuffer; Kristen L Lewis
Subject: RE: Case No. 2019-255-SPH

Mr. Rongione,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your email. You're receiving an “undeliverable” because ALl Beverungen has since
retired. AL Stahl is now handling this case and will respond to you upon his return on Tuesday.

Thank you.

Debra Wiley, Legal Administrative Secretary
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

From: DAVID RONGIONE <daverongi@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020 10:27 AM

To: Sherry Nuffer <snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Debra Wiley
<dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Fw: Case No. 2019-255-SPH

CAUTION: This message from daverongi@yahoo.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Sherry / Kristen / Debra,

I received an "undeliverable" from Judge Beverungen, on my below email. I wasn't sure if he is no longer
employed with the County, or if this is standard practice for Judge's email accounts.

I do want to verify that my email was received, and that a continuance of this hearing will occur.

Best regards,

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: DAVID RONGIONE <daverongi@yahoo.com>

To: Sherry Nuffer <snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Debra Wiley
<dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; John E. Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: "jcholzer38@gmail.com" <jcholzer38@gmail.com>; "rporter@porterlawlic.com" <rporter@porterlawllic.com>;
"katticks@gmail.com" <katticks@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020, 10:07:20 AM EST

Subject: Re: Case No. 2019-255-SPH

Judge Beverungen,

When will the hearing be for this case? | understand that Mr. Holzer presented it to you that all neighbors were in
agreement; however, this is not the case. Please let me know when the hearing will be.



Best regards, _ o
David Rongione

On Friday, May 10, 2019, 10:30:33 AM EDT, John E. Beverungen <jbeverunger]@baltimorecountymd.govﬁ' wrote;

The above case was scheduled for this morning at 10 am, at which time the hearing was opened and continued upon
request of counsel. Messrs. Holzer and Porter sought the continuance so that they would have time to meet with their
clients and hopefully reach an agréement that would resolve the case. | have also copied on this email two neighbors
that are not represented by Mr. Holzer, and | would request they also be copied .on any future correspondence
concerning the case. Counsel will contact me when they have either reachéd an agreement or an impasse, at which

. point another hearing date will be selectéd to either incorporate the agreementintoa final order or try the case,
depending on the outcome of the settlement discussions. The file will be kept in the OAH.

John Beverungen
ALJ

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

www. baltimorecountymd.gov
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Debra Wiley

!

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020 10:08 AM

To: Lawrence M. Stahl {lawrence.stahl1@gmail.com); Stahl, Lawrence
Subject: FW: Case No. 2019-255-5PH

Larry, ’

FYl — see below.

Debra Wiley, Legal Administrative Secretary
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

From: DAVID RONGIONE <daverongi@yahoo.com:

Sent: Friday, January 17, 2020 10:07 AM

To: Sherry Nuffer <snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Debra Wiley
<dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; John E. Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: jcholzer38@gmail.com; rporter@porteriawlic.com; katticks@gmail.com

Subject: Re: Case No. 2019-255-SPH

,,,,,,,

|CAUTION: This messagefrom daverongi@yahoo.comn originated.from a non, Baltimore

unty Governmentiornon BCPL email .

system. Hover over.any links before:clicking and:tise:caution opening attachments.
Judge Beverungen,

When will the hearing be for this case? I understand that Mr. Holzer presented it to you that all neighbors were
in agreement; however, this is not the case. Please let me know when the hearing will be.

Best regards,
David Rongione

On Friday, May 10, 2019, 10:30:33 AM EDT, John E. Bevérungen '<jbeverungen@baltimorecount_ymd.gov> wrote:

The above case was scheduled for this morning at 10 am, -at which time the hearing was opened and centinued upon
request of counsel. Messrs. Holzer and Porter sought the continuance so that they would have time to.meet with their
.clients.and hopefully reach an agreement that would resolve the case: | have also copied on this email two neighbors
that are not represented by Mr. Holzer, and | would request they also be copied on any future correspondence
concerning the case. 'Counsel will contact me when they have either reached an agreement or an impasse, at which
point another hearing date will be selected to either incorporate the agreement into a final order or try the case,
depending on the outcome of the settiement discussions. The file wili be kept in the OAH.

John Beverungen

ALJ
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Debra Wiley

From: . Debra Wiley .

Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 2:35 PM

To: ‘icholzer38@gmail.com’

Subject: Case No. 2019-0255-SPH - 2006 Far Out Lane

Good Afternoon Mr. Holzer,
In reference to the paperwork received today, ALJ Stah] has no additional comments to make.

Please note however that Paul M. Mayhew is now Managing ALJ and Judge Stahl is listed as that — just remove
Managing.

Let us know if you require anything further.

1

Thank you.

Debra Wiley, Legal Administrative Secretary
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868



John E. Beveruggen

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

John E. Beverungen

Friday, May 10, 2019 10:31 AM

Sherry Nuffer (snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov); Kristen L Lewis; Deborah Wiley
(dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov)

jcholzer38@gmail.com; 'rporter@porterlawlic.com’; ‘daverongi@yahoo.com’,
‘katticks@gmail.com'

Case No. 2019-255-5PH

The above case was scheduled for this morning at 10 am, at which time the hearing was opened and continued upon
request of counsel. Messrs. Holzer and Porter sought the continuance so that they would have time to meet with their
clients and hopefully reach an agreement that would resolve the case. | have also copied on this email two neighbors
that are not represented by Mr. Holzer, and | would request they also be copied on any future correspondence
concerning the case. Counsel will contact me when they have either reached an agreement or an impasse, at which
point another hearing date will be selected to either incorporate the agreement into a final order or try the case,
depending on the outcome of the settlement discussions. The file will be keptin the OAH.

John Beverungen
AL



HOLZER Law OFFICES THE 508 BUILDING

= J. CARROLL HOLZER, PA 508 FAIRMOUNT AVE.
J. HowarD HOLZER Towson, MD 21286
1907-1989 (410) 825-6961

& LEE

Fax: (410) 825-4923
THOMAS |. LEE e 4

S %, 4,4, ¢,8:4,9,4,0, 96U
E-Mail: jcholzer38@gmail.com

May 9, 2019
#8280

John E. Beverungen
Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 2006 Far Out Lane
Case No.: 2019-0255-SPH

Dear Judge Beverungen:

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the following neighbors:

Erin and Cory Tallarico Anne and Chuck Cornell
2012 Far Out Lane 2000 Far Out Lane

Sparks, Maryland 21152 Sparks, Maryland 21152
Harold and Sherry Elberfeld Wanda C. and Stanley E. Bolt
2121 Akehurst (Far Out) 1916 Akehurst Road

Sparks, Maryland 21152 Sparks, Maryland 21152

Judie Levinson
2007 Far Out Lane
Sparks, Maryland 21152

Very truly yours,

JCH:mlg

Enclosure



IN THE MATTER OF: ¥ BEFORE

' 2006 Far Out Lane * THE

Non-Density Transfer
* ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

| 5t Election District
31 Councilmanic District * FOR

| * BALTIMORE COUNTY

" Case No.:  2019-0255-SPH

* * * % * * * * * * 3 * *

| ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

i Please enter the appearance of J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire on behalf of Protestants
! Erin and Cory Tallarico, 2012 Far Out Lane, Sparks, Maryland 21152,

! Harold and Sherry Elberfeld, 2121 Akehurst (Far Out), Sparks, Maryland 21152,

Judie Levinson, 2007 Far Out Lane, Sparks, Maryland 21152, Anne and Chuck Cornell,
2000 Far Out Lane, Sparks, Maryland 21152 and Wanda C. and Stanley E. Bolt,

1916 Akehurst Road, Sparks, Maryland 21152 in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearings, motions and other proceedings in this matter, and of the

| passage of any preliminary or final Order to undersigned counsel’s address contained

herein. All parties should copy J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire on all correspondence and

documents sent in the instant matter.

' Respectfully submitted,

: Qf S

| RROLL HOLZER, ﬁ).re
ARROLL HOLZER,

508 Fairmount Avenue

| Towson, Maryland 21286

xR ann Lz || 410-285-6961

Attorney for Protestants

THE 508 BUILDING |
508 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE ||
TOWSON, MARYLAND ||

21286 [
[

| C:\My Docs\Entry of Appearance 2019\Far Out Lane 5/9/19

(410) 825-6961
FAX: (410) B25-4923




5/2/2019

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

SDAT: Real Property Search

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account ldentifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX

District - 05 Account Number - 0502020482

Owner Information

Exempt Class:

Owner Name: FLYING J RANCH LLGC Use: AGRICULTURAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 1940 AKEHURST RD Deed Reference: 120680/ 00552
SPARKS MD 21152-9531
Localion & Struciure Information
Premises Address: YEOHO RD Legal Description: 6.336 AC WSRYEOHO R
: 0-0000 RER 2700 FT
5200 NW STRINGTOWN RD
Map:  Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0027 0015 0197 0000 2017 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
6.3300 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 1,100 1,100
Improvements 0 0
Total: 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,100
Preferential Land: 1,100 1,100
Transfer Information
Seller: BESTE FREDERICK J,JR Date: 09/14/2004 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /20680/ 00552 Deed2:
Seller: BESTE FREDERICK J,JR Date: 08/11/2004 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /20223/ 00524 Deed2:
Seller; BESTE F J,J AG-U SE 86-87 Date: 06/29/1973 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /05373/ 00617 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

hitps:/fsdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

12



5212019 SDAT: Real Property Search

~ lomeowners' Tax Credit Application infarmati._
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default. aspx 22



GENERAL SITE INFORMATION
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1. Ownership: Flying J Ranch LLC ' \ \\ Y \\ N\ \ \
2. Property Address: 2006 Far Out Lane N A \ Ny \/\ —
3. Deed reference: SM 20680/552 g/ N \ = \\ ~
4. Property area: 6.3336 acres (per SM 20680/552) ASN, NN — "
5. Election District: 5th Councilmanic District: 3rd AA N \\ ~ \ .
6. Tax Map 27 Parcel 197 Tax Acc. # 05-02-020482 u \\ \\\\\ \
7. ADC Map Grid: 43451F N\ \\\ A
8. Position Sheets: 97NW20 \\\/J
9. GIS Tile Numbers: 02782 '
10. Regional Planning District: Prettyboy Regional Planning Dist. Code: 302

11. Growth Tier: 4  Growth Tier Description: Preservation & Conservation Areas
12.  Watershed Name: Loch Raven Reservoir

13. URDL Land Type: 1

14. School Districts: Fifth District ES Hereford MS Hereford HS

15. Census Block: 240054050002001 Census Tract: 405000

16.  The boundary shown hereon is from the title deed

17.  The topography and the soils shown hereon is from GIS tile 02782

PROPERTY ACCESS

1. Subject to a 20" right of way for ingress & egress, with the use thereof in common
with others. {SM 20680/552)- Far Cut Lane

2. Together with the right and use of 10’ for ingress and egress with the use in common
with others. (SM 20680/552) - Far Out Lane

3. Together with the right of use in common with others entitled thereto to an existing
20' right of way leading southwesterly from Yeoho Road to the subject property. (SM
20680/552) - Far Out Lane

GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT

1. The proposed dwelling shown hereon will be served by a private septic system and a
private well.

2. The septic reserve area shown hereon will be utilized for a proposed single family
residence which will have 4 bedrooms

3. The existing well shown hereon will be utilized for the proposed single family
residence.

4. There are no underground fuel tanks on the subject property.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

Forest Conservation

Vicinity Map — Scale: 1’ = 500’4

1. Forest exists on the subject property.
2. Asingle lot declaration of intent wilt be submitted at the time of the building permit
application For the 3.80 acre lot.

Forest Buffer

1. Wetlands exist on the subject property.

2. The owner of the 3.80 acre lot will grant a Declaration of Protective Covenants to
Baltimore County for the protection of the existing streams and wetlands to meet
the Forest Buffer requirements as a part of the building permit process.

3. No flood plain for the tributary is shown on the current FEMA FIRM Map.

4. The subject property is not located within a 100 year flood plain.

5. The subject property is not in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

AGRICULTURE

No portion of the subject property is being used for agricuttural purposes. The subject property is
entirely wooded.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

1. The requirements for storm water management will be met as a part of the
building permit process.
22, The owner will record an easement agreement to Baltimore County for the

storm water management facilities as a part of the building permit process.

OFFICE OF ZONING

Current Zoning RC 2

Devolution of Title
The subject property was created on May 21, 1965 in 4461/110.

The developer's surveyor has confirmed that no part of the gross area of this property as shown on this plan has
ever been utilized, recorded, or represented as density or area to support any off-site dwellings.

Zoning History
There have been no zoning hearings concerning the subject property.

Density Calculations

Gross area: 6.3336 acres ]

Lots permitted: 2 (the subject property was created prior to 1979) . e

Lots proposed: 1 - — \
Density remaining: 1 y
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APPROXIMATE LOCATION=
R.C. 2 Setbacks for Residential Single Family Dwellings
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)

Front: 75 feet from the centerline of any street or road
Side / Rear: 35 feet from any lot line other than a street or road line

DEFPARTMENT OF PLANNING
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The subject property is located in the Western Run / Belfast National Register Historic District.
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ﬁ%cg FAR OUT WNELL Y X FLYING J RANCH [1C PROPERTY
SEPTIC Y X REAR YARD
#2012 FAR OUT WELL Y X | REVISION #2008 FAR OUT LANE
LANE SEPTIC Y X BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Ownership: Flying J Ranch LLC

Property Address: 2006 Far Out Lane

Deed reference: SM 20680/552

Property area: 6.3336 acres (per SM 20680/552)

Election District: 5th Councilmanic District: 3rd

Tax Map 27 Parcel 197 Tax Acc. # 05-02-020482

ADC Map Grid: 43451F

Position Sheets: 97NW20

GIS Tile Numbers: 02782

Regional Planning District: Prettyboy Regional Planning Dist. Code: 302
Growth Tier: 4  Growth Tier Description: Preservation & Conservation Areas
Watershed Name: Loch Raven Reservoir

URDL Land Type: 1
School Districts: Fifth District ES Hereford MS Hereford HS
Census Block: 240054050002001 Census Tract: 403000
The boundary shown hereon is from the title deed
The topography and the soils shown hereon is from GIS tile 02782

PROPERTY ACCESS

. Subject to a 20" right of way for ingress & egress, with the use thereof in common

with others. (SM 20680/552)- Far Qut Lane

Together with the right and use of 10’ for ingress and egress with the use in common
with others. (SM 20680/552) - Far Out Lane

Together with the right of use in common with others entitled thereto to an existing
20" right of way leading southwesterly from Yeoho Road to the subject property. (SM
20680/552) - Far Out Lane

GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT

. The proposed dwelling shown hereon will be served by a private septic system and a

private well.

The septic reserve area shown hereon will be utilized for a proposed single family
residence which will have 4 bedrooms

The existing well shown hereon will be utilized for the proposed single family
residence.

There are no underground fuel tanks on the subject property.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

Forest Conservation

1.
2.

Forest exists on the subject property.
A single lot declaration of intent wilt be submitted at the time of the building permit
application For the 3.80 acre lot.

Forest Buffer

1.
2.

3
4.
5

Wetlands exist on the subject property.

The owner of the 3.80 acre lot will grant a Declaration of Protective Covenants to
Baltimore County for the protection of the existing streams and wetlands to meet
the Forest Buffer requirements as a part of the building permit process.

. No flood plain for the tributary is shown on the current FEMA FIRM Map.

The subject property is not located within a 100 year flood plain.

. The subject property is not in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

AGRICULTURE

No portion of the subject property is being used for agricuttural purposes. The subject property is
entirely wooded.

[‘J

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

The requirements for storm water management will be met as a part of the
building permit process.

. The owner will record an easement agreement to Baltimore County for the
storm water management facilities as a part of the building permit process.

OFFICE OF ZONING

Current Zoning RC 2

Devolution of Title

The subject property was created on May 21, 1965 in 4461/110.

The developer's surveyor has confirmed that no part of the gross area of this property as shown on this plan has
ever been utilized, recorded, or represented as density or area to support any off-site dwellings.

Zoning History

There have been no zoning hearings concerning the subject property.

Density Calculations

Gross area: 6.3336 acres

Lots permitted: 2 (the subject property was created prior to 1979)
Lots proposed: 1

Density remaining: 1

R.C. 2 Setbacks for Residential Single Family Dwellings

Front: 75 feet from the centerline of any street or road
Side / Rear: 35 feet from any lot line other than a street or road line

-
.

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

The subject property is located in the Western Run / Belfast National Register Histeric District.

2. Far Out Lane is not designated as a Baltimore County scenic.
GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT
1. The soils shown heron were acquired for GIS Tile 02782
WELL & SEPTIC INFORMATION FOR SURROUNDING PROPERTIES WITHIN 200’
IFROFE?T(
PROPERTY OF |ExISTS AS PER| AS PER |LOCATED WNIKNOFHN | COMMENTS
NFo DEFRM BY
ADDRESS ("M | Eies | oneER | sURYVEY
#2002 FAR OUT HELL Y X
LANE SEPTIC Y X .
#2007 FAR OUT HELL Y X
LANE SEPTIC | Y X REAR YARD
#2012 FAR OUT HELL Y X
LANE SEPTIC Y X
#1940 AKEHURST HELL Y X
ROAD SEPTIC Y X
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PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
A ZONING PETITION

| FOR THE
FLYING J RANCH [LC PROPERTY

#2008 FAR OUT LANE

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
5th ELECTION DISTRICT  3rd COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

Date: 2/8/2018
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